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THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS SURVEY IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ] ‘ U
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: N

NEW 3-STORY RESIDENTIAL BLDG. (TYPE V-A)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION SCOPE OF WORK

RECORDS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY. A1 COVERSHEET

PINNUMBER /MAP SHEET:  121.5A20169 MRS BRI AACMEGTURE PARING o0 EAOREE D
THOMAS BROTHERS GRID:  PAGE 634 - GRID B3 - e e S
s

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO. (APN) 5055030021 AQ51  1ST FLOORPLAN
AG52  ZNDFLOORPLAN
A056  ITHFLOORPLAN

TRACT WAVERLEY TRACT

AOS1  ROOF PLAN
MAP REFERENCE: MR12-28 AD71 NORT!H & SOUTH ELEVATIONS
BLOCK: NONE A2 EASTBWEST ELEVAIIONS
Lor 37 & PORTION OF 36 & 38

A0B1  SECTIONSARABE

A082  SECTIONSCC80-0

A083  SECTIONSEE. Ff

MBS SECTIONS G-G HH

A101 DOOR AND WINOOW SCHEDULE

A112  AVERAGE FINISHED GRADE
PROJECT INFORMATION A113 SITE PLAN INDICATING BEDICATIONS

Al114  FLOORAREAEXHBIT

A115  OPEN SPACE EXHIBIT

A116  HPOZ COMPUANCE

A117  STUDY OF APT BLOGS ON 9TH ST
A118  STREET VIEWELEVATION

A119  MATERIAL BOARD

AlS1  GENERALNOTES
A152  GENERALNOTES
A153 GENERAI NOTES
A154  ACCESSIBLE DIAGRAMS
A155  ACCESSIBLE DIAGRAMS
A-156  ACCESSIBLE DIAGRAMS

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: SOUTH LOS ANGELES
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION: SOUTH LOS ANGELES
NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL: ~ EMPOWERMENT CONGRESS NORTH AREA

GENERAL PLANLAND USE:  MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL A181 WALLTYPES

COUNCIL DISTRICT: CD9- CURREN D. PRICE, J. K162 DETALS WAL 6 CEING

A163 DETAILS WALL & CEILING
LASTATE ENTERPRISEZONE  (21-2374) A6 DETALS:STARS
NONRTH UNIVERSITY PARK,  (2I-1940) P
EXPOSITION PARK, WEST ADAMS Mer  bermspooes
LATRANSIT PRIORITY AREA  (21-2452) A185  DETALSDOORS

A169 DETAILS: WINDOWS

Survey

SR TOPOGRAPHC SURVEY

SR2  MEIGHT SURVEY (AT 1180 TH ST)

DENSITY
Landscape
LP1 PLANTING PLAN
- LP2 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
|1190 29th St. Project: 1 LH IRRIGATION PLAN
1A HYDROZONE PLAN
L2 IRRIGATION DETAILS
Total Lot Area 11,606.38 —_—
Density {R3-1) 800.00 Gegion
Number of By-Right Units 14
Buildahle Area 7,840.00
Max. By-Right RFA {3xB.A) 23,520.00
FLOOR AREA SUMMARY PARKING SUMMARY | Areaschedule (FAR) | OPEN SPACE
PARKINGP-1 -
Parki 10083 Parki £ 3
n . ® [Paring I [Pating ] 2 F H 3
z S 2 N TR - A |
H = =) » 1ST FLOOR B 2 o &
s 3 » & Efevator 83 Elevator Shaft 5 3 2 >
@ ] & = - : 3 ] g g
= b1 - Lobby / Comidor  |695 Buiding Unit Tyne 2 K] g g
2 8 T ¥ Common Area T-8edroom Unit T 3 100 T
Unit Type = x a = Patio 105 Patio/ 2-Bedroom Unit 13 3 125 1625
[ UNIT SUMMARY I FLOOR AREA Studio 0 <3 1 o Bakcony 3-Bedroom Unit ! 4 175 175
GROSSFLOOR  NET RESIDENTIAL 1BR Units [] 3 15 o Stairs #1 164 Stair Shaft
AREA (SF.) (SFJ ELEVATOR  UTILITY  LOBBYAND  pALGONIES FLOOR AREA FLOOR AREA FLOOR AREA 2+ BR Unit 14 >3 2 28 Stairs #2 299 StairShaft [Total Req'd Open Space 1625]
2B R. 3IHEDR. TOTAL Excl Ext. Wolls & Bale. Units Ondy STARS SHAFTS SHAFTS _ CORRIDOR _ (INCLUDEDIN FAR] (PER ZONING COOE) (PER BUILDING CODE) (PER SCHOOL DISTRICT) Unit 101 1084 Residentid
[Total Req'd # of Parkings 28] Unit 102 1054 .
Parking . . 10,077 Unit 103 948 Residential Location Unit Amt. {3 Total
Unit 104 1530 Residentia Rear Yard 57 1 137
15% Reduction 42 patio (15t Floor) 5
1STFLOOR B] 1 4 5,837 4,609 464 84 42 695 105 5,352 5816 5,942 15% Reduction (Rnd. Dn.) L 2ND FLOOR 8alcony 50 10 500
(=5B37 463.24.42+165) (=5837-24-024105) (=5837+105) Bacony 267 Patio/ Rec. Room E x o
otal Parking (After Reduction) 24 Bacony Jlaiof DEcR R 0
2ND FLOOR 5 0 5 5,961 5138 326 84 42 499 2m 5,780 6,106 6,232 [ "8 { | roreom = S i T sz
{=5961-326-23-42+271) {=£961-84-42+271)| (259514271} Ptk _g a Common Area
S i
3RD FLOOR 5! 0 5! 5,919 5,090 326 84 42 453 283 5,750 6,076 6,202 .ng s g E Elevator 83 Elevalor Shat
s ol - - _— Provided (5] Total Stairs #1 174 Stair Shat
{=5319-326-83.42+ 282} (=5319-24-42. 283} (=5913+223) Pl 3 g Tt 78 R e s _———
2 lair
ROOF Unit 201 1088 Residentia
otal Standard Parkings Provided 17 Unit 202 1007 Residentia ANER
[YOTAL 13 1 14 125217, 14,837 17,998] 18,376 ‘otal Parkings Provided 28| Unit 203 1056 Residential
Unit 204 940 Residentia
Unit 205 1059 Residentia
3RD FLOOR
Balcony 2 Patio/ p
Baicony
SUBJECT PROPERTY Coriod faz Busidng
LOCATION MAP / CONSULTANTS BICYCLE SUMMARY Common Area
Elevator 83 Elevator Shaft Cirarweng Ttk
Stairs #1 173 Stair Shaft
ARCHITECT: STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: [Feaured Bovde Fads: ] [senr 52 Stair Shat COVER SHEET
ARCHI10. INC. Berkoz and Assoc..In¢ DWILA LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS Unit 301 1054 Refidenta
Consuiting StructuralEngineers Total # of Units 14 Unit 302 1007 Residential
1600 SAWTELLE BLVD., SUTE 230 5530 CorbinAve., Ste. 355 1216 Elm SL M g i Unit 303 1056 Residential sean A8 Sty
- Long-Term Bike Racks Req'd (1 unit) 14 crecsens
LOS ANGELES, CA 90025 Tarzana, CA91356 Venice, CA%0291 LR ) R:q. o 1:’ L) S [onoe %0 Residentid
— - i i StartDale:  9/8/201
TEL: (310)473-1416 (818) 668-8589 P/ (818) 668-8596 F Tel: (310) 827-2084 [Blkt Rachs reg'd (per Zoning Code) 18] okt 25 — 101, fietiterial J:, N .a' Ll g
MO@ARCHI10.COM CAD@BER-SE.COM Fax: (310) 8274634 o * e
T - .
[Provided Bicvete Racks: ]| CheckedBy  wm
Tong- Term Bike Racks Provided (Basement) 16 PROJECT EVALUATION
PROPERTY SURVEY: M.P. ENGINEER: ELECTRICAL ENGINEER: Short-Term Bike Racks Provided (Site) % N - - e
DHS & ASSOCIATES, INC. MEHRDAD ROKNI HENRY ABRARI ELECTRICAL [fotat Bike Radis Provided T | Project Evaluation
C/O STEVE NAZEMI MNS ENGINEERING, INC. ENGINEERS o
275 CENTENNIAL WAY, SUITE205 1600 SAWTELLE BLVD, SUITE 300, 1713 STANDARD AVE. Building §1.900000
TUSTIN, CA 92780 LOSANGELES, CA. 90025 GLENDALE, CA 91201 Grading / Shoring  §300.000
T (714)665-06569 F (714) 665-1580 T (310) 445-8474 T (818) 497-0330  F (818) 9561911 L §2.200.000 A-O 1 R 1
STEVE@DF COM  OFFIC .CO MAL@ABRARI.COM
M

Al drawngs, designs, 1 ideas degi by the Arciechurd Works Copyight Protection Act o 1990, as amended and e applicable Faws. They are the propesty of ARCHI10, INC For use m Conection wththe Specfied Project, The use ofsuch designs, drawangs ordeas m Conrection with anyofher poject o lor any purpose ot than th specifed projec s nof auhonzed excep wit witen permssion of ARCHI10, /412018 9:21:53 AM
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9/4/2018 9:22:02 AM

)


394863
Rectangle

394863
Rectangle


T
) &%y
,

% 137.00" ARCIH |

g3 110
= ¥
2
- ¥
O ua
Side Setback Line N a é
..... P a1, — = '
..__5 L?g - 18'-11/2" !
4 PROVIDECFRONT-SETERER—
BALC. (REQ'D FRONT SETBACK=15.0")
sorde | _ e e e =~ | =

I _ﬂ"" T T T' _-' 'I

1910 34°

2

(e
5
BALC.

ALLEY

=

I I P | S SN |

PL -

Y
G 1>

- TuNiT 304 l

=~ T T o
B TUJ o l o

CL

CORRIDOR

| Front Setback Lino

|
|
|
|
|
;
!
-

|f
@) suc
1

STAR®N.
15'- 0" | y ' L] T
REQUIRED REAR | | R I .
‘ | S
| 3
T £ Dl PN
o — e - . - \\.-T.@'_-__._- . — . w—— o — e w— - t—- e — e — — — — e— . e— —— b — s o p— — p— -— . — — . -
o I ~— [uNiT 30z 3| | | 52
Q : — q‘ 1} 1 f—= |
$ ! " B Il > @ QL ' ﬁa el |
| |,' | ‘:'TEJ_- | Q Hr .
| / =
! in I i — el 3 L
| O EH] I i Ny |
! l o = #T |—"‘""——|, = @ e ﬁl | | 1 ‘ ‘:‘J:
] l S —L,'E'I U @ _1 |+ provmep F1R§NT- sgnz;xcx—’ L .
_‘. ‘ . . i :,‘IJ (REQ'D FRONT SETBACK:‘SO") g
a8 3 —— BALC. o BALC. H
J : Lol ! 1S *
I T = IE‘:Q l on Setbach L ‘ _l
| | ot 1
! I lex T
—pL Eo ¥
= L ¢ o 137.00
7.,
NORTH
/"1 ™\ 3RD FLOOR PLAN
'\toie’; IR —
WALL TYPE LEGEND ——
=] Concrete Wall {3 Hr Fire 3rd Floor Plan

8" Concrate Wall w/ Wood Furr Out (3 Hr Fire

12" Concrele Wall w! Wood Furr Out (3 Hr Fire —————
Scale:

Wall (1 Hr Fire s Shown

Walil (1 Hr Fire SurtDate:  9B/2015

EEES) al - Stucco Finish (2 Hr Fire Job No: Fok1s
( Intgrior Stud Wall Den s
Stiaft Wall (2 Hr Fire Checked By: M8
Demaing.
AREA PATTERN LEGEND

(] w082 Ciear Heigh i Parking)
[: Accessible Path of Egress.
[T opares s pcas A-05.6

Interior Space

=]
[ secorvsone

Al drawngs, designs. amangements and ideas depicted heres nare copynghted and protected by the Architecturdl Works Capynight Protection Ac! of 19%0 as amended and otiier appicable laws. They are the property of ARCHITO, INC.For use in Comnection with the Specfied Project. The use of such designs, drawmgs of ideas in Comiecion with any other project or for any purpose offier than the specied project s not authoried except with wrten pemiission of ARCHI10. 9/4/2018 9:22:04 AM


394863
Rectangle

394863
Rectangle


(S} Smoke Detector (Referto Note

® Directional Exit
4 Sprinkler
LS Exterior

@®|  Castlron Roof Drain and Overflow
- Floor Drain

Drainage Behind Retaining

Electrical Vehide Supply

/&' Combined Catbon Monoxide & Smoke Detector (Refer to Note

8" Concrete Wall w/ Wood Futr Out (3 Hr Fire
12" Concrete Wall w/ Wood Furr Out (3 Hr Fire
Corridor Wall (1 Hr Fire

Demising Wakt {1 Hr Fire

Exterior Wall - Stucco Finish (2 Hr Fire

Interior Stud Wall

Shaft Wall (2 Hr Fire

INCLUDING BUT NOTLIMITEO TO, VENTS. CHIMNEYS, AND
EQUIPMENT

2.ROOFINGASSEMBLY SHAI L BE TESTEO BY AN APPROVED TESTING
AGENCY

3. ROOFINGMATERIAL SHALL HAVEAN SRS VALUE OF AT LEAST 0.75
ORBOTH A J.YEAR SOLAR REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.63 AND A
THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. {SEE TEST RESULTS FROM
COOL ROOF RATING COUNCIL)

4,BRASS, COPPER OR STAINLESS STEELNAILS MUST 8E USED FOR
THEINSTALLATION OF ROOF THES,

5. WATESPROOFING AND ADOFING MATERIALS MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED BY EQUAL PRODUCTS SUBJECT TO THEARCHITECTS.
REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

6. ALl DOWNSPOUTS ANO ROOF DRAINS TO BE DIRECTED TO BMP
SYSTEM,

7 ROOFS WITH SLOPES < 2:12 SHAL L HAVE AN SR VAL UE OF AT
LEAST 75 OR BOTHA 3.YEAR SOIAR REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 263
AND A THERMAL EMTTANCE OF ATLEAST G 5,

BUILT-UP ROOFR¥G SHALBE :CLASS "A" A USTEQ
“DERBIGUM AMERICAS INC * (ESR-1212)

DERBBRITE BUILT-UP ANO MODIFIEQ BITUWEN SHEET ROOFING

SEE SHEET A-14.2 FOR INSTALLATIONDETAILS AND SPECS

Cool Roof

WITH
INSTAULATION INSTRUCTIONS THE APPLICASLE CODE AND THE ICG-
ESEVALUATION REPORT {SEEA-14.2)

CIRCPROD. 1D MANUFACTURER: SRAND
MOOEL
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NOTES: Door Schedule
1.ALL GLAZING IN DOORS AND WINDOWS WITHIN 24 OF THE ADJACENT " =
FLOOR SHALL BE OF TEMPERED GLASS. FOR COMPLETE GLAZING [_Type ] Width THeight TCount Fire Rating | Operation | _Description | Comments ARETECTutE s 0 vt
REQUIREMENTS, REFER TO PLAN CHECK NOTE #43 @ A-123 TR AL S L
2. AL OPENINGTO HAVE SECURITVALARM SYSTEM o1 §-6" [8-0" |4 45 Ministe E:.ge -Nl;lsnsmum/ g:; Entrance Door / Patio
3 ALTERNATE WINDOW FRAME SHALL BE EXPOSED WOOD ON ALUM. 02 3.0 15 |20Mindte |Swing | Steal Door Unit Enby Door
Fi -
RAE 03 210 3 |NA Swing | Wood Bedroom / Bathroom Door
4. PANIC HARDWARE FOR EXIT DOORS SHALL COMPLY W/ 3-0° 2 NA Swing Aluminum / Balcony / Patio Door
REQUREMENTS OF CBC 1006.1.9. THE ACTIVATINGMEMBERSHAI L BE Glass
MOUNTEDAT THE HEIGHT OF NOT LESS TIHAN 30" NOR MORE THAN 44" W -
ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE UNLATCHING FORCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 15 041 3.0 -0 |2 NA Swing Alurinum / Balcony / Patio Door
POUNDS WHEN APPLIED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL | Glass
5, DECORATIVE WROUGHT IRON ROIL-UP GATE FROM ALUMATEK- 5 F-0718-0° 18 |90 Mite |Swhg |Steal Door Ext Daar . Automatic Gosing
PACIFIC, TEL (800)949-8950 upon Fire Alam Activation w/
Panic Hardware
L e RO 051 [3.0° [7.0° |1 [®Minule [Swng |Steel Door _|ExitDoor- Roof
B GUEST : ENTRY BYCAIL BOX 06 60" (T7-0" |1 45 Minute | Double Steal Door Trash Room Double Door w/
C.EXIT FORAI LBY SENSOR Swing Panic Hardware
7. PROVIBE MIN 32" WIDE FOR ALL INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE DOOR ROOMS, o7 3-0° |7-0" 2 |45Minste |Swing |Steel Door Electrical Room
BATHROOMS & ETC. 08 2-10|7-0" 8 NA Pocket  |Wood | Pocket Door
8. EVERY EXIT DOOR & GATE SHALL BE OPERABL. EFROM THE EGRESS 09 300801 6 |NA Casement |Vinyl Windows _|Balcony / Patio Door
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF KEY TOOL OR SPECIAL KNOWLEOGE OR 10 8.0° [8-0° 17 |NA Siding | Aluminum / Balcony / Patio Door
EFFORT. SPECIAL LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE AN APPROVED TYPE Giass
9. ALLFIRE RATED DOORS & FRAMES SI{A: L BEAR AN APPROVED L ABEL 1" 6'- 0" 8 NA Sliding Aluminum / Balcony / Patio Door
SHOWING THE RATING FOLLOWED BY LETIER °S". Glass
10, SLIDING DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE WHITE COLORVINYI 2 1/4* 12 40" 2 |NA Swing | Aluminum / Balcony / Patio Door
THICK FRAME DOUBLE GLAZING FROM RADCO WINDOWS AND PATIO | Glass
13 3-0" [T-6" |5 90 Minute | Automalic | Per Manufactucer| Elevator Door
11, DOORS AND WINDOW SHALL BE ALUMINUM-CLAD FRAME WINDOWS Siding
ANDSHALL.CONFIRMTO THE SPECIFICATIONOF THE 15 3¥-6" |5-0" |3 NA | Swing TWrwght Iron Gate
MANUFACTURER. DOOR AND WINDOW THICKNESS IS 2° MN. AND
SHALLPROVIDEREQUIRED SUPPORT FOR GLASS DOOR AND
WINDOWS. SEE EAGLE SPECS. (OR EOUAL)
12, DWELLING UNIT IS PROVIDED WITH COMFORT HEATING FACILITIES
CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING 68 DEGREE F AT 3 £T ABOVE THE FLOOR. Window Schedule
13, THE WINDOWS ARE DUAL GLAZED AND | ABELED WIND T -
SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THOSE INDICATEDIN THEENERGY [ TypoMark | Width [ Height [Count] Operaton | Type Comments
CALCUIATION. {U-VALUES 0.230 AND SHGC 035 AND INFILTRATION
THAT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 10-111(A) ANDATTACHED T-24) A0l 5 13 [Siding-2 Pand
14, PROVIDE MINIMUM STUD/RAFTER SIZING TO ACCOMMODATE. A02 5-0° 1 Sliding - 2 Panel
INSULATION.PROVIDE 2X12, 28 AND 2X6 FOR R.30.R.19 ANDR-13 o
RESPECTIVELY BOt 4-0 4 |Casement
B02 4-0 [} Casement
15.GI AZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONSHALL BE TEMPERED 2406.3 o =
A INGRESS AND EGRESS DODRS [Bo3 SEU 1. |Siding. 2 Panel
B. PANELS IN SLIDING OR SWINGING DOORS. B4 4'-0" 2 Sliding - 2 Panel
. DOORS AND ENCLOSURE FOR HOT TUB, BATHTUB, SHOWERS (ALSO o iding -
‘GLAZING IN WALL ENCLOSING THESE C o i =0 & | Siding-2Parel
STANDING SURFACE) Cot 3-0 2 |Casement -
O, IF WITHIN Z OF VERTICAL EDGE OF CLOSED DOOR AND LESS THAN o
 OF WALKING SURFACE. co2 £ 7 |Casement
E.IN WALL ENCLOSING STAIRWAY LANDING. C03 3-0 4 Casement
F. GUARDSAND HANDRAILS D01 76 7 |Fixed
16. HERSREOUIRED VERIFICATION E01 2-0 1 Fixed
HERS FEATURE SUMMARY 0 s
THE FOLLOWING IS A SUMMARY OF THE FEATURES THAT MUST BE i 2, 0_ Top Casement
FIELO-VERIFIED BY A ASACO E03 2-0 1 Fixed
MEETING THE MODELED ENERGY PERFORUANCE FOR THS COMPUTER [Eos 7.0 % |Casement
ANALYSIS. ADDITIONAL DETALL IS PROVIDED IN THE BULOING
COMPONENTS TABLES BELOW.
BUILDINGLEVEL VERIFICATIONS
+ HIGH QUALITY INSULATIONINSTALLATION (Ol
+ IAO MECHANICALVENTILATION
COOLING SYSTEM VERIFICATIONS:
+ MINIMUMAIRFLOW
+ VERIFIEDEER
- VERFIEDSEER
+ FAN EFFICACY WATTSICFM
HVACDIBTRIBUTIONSYSTEM VERIFICATIONS
- DUCTSEALING
+ DUCTSLOCATEDENTIRELYIN CONDITIONEDSPACE
DOMESTIC HOT WATER SYSTEMVERIFICATIONS
s HAMMERED FACE SOLID CORE
STEEL PLATE MAHOGANY
(SEALED) (STAINED)
TS X3 INTERIOR _—
314” SQUARE GWNER
FSTHER D
)
HAMMERED FACE EXTERIOR
STEEL
PLATE (SEALED)
Drawing Title
R 1EXT GROVE .
Door and Window
Schedule
SOLID CORE
MAHOGANY 2 =
STAINED e AR
StartDate;  9/212015
Job No: Fal1z
Drawn -

Unit Entry Door Detail
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ARCHITECTURE PLANNING ARD ENGINEERING
1600 SAWTELLE BLYD 0230
s, L

Average Grade Plane Calcs
UWMNER
|No. Grade

1 198.35
2 183.79
3 193.95
4 193.95
5 195.25 ——
6 193.45 Average Grade
? 193.45 L
8 193.00 e 8 Show
9 193.9 5 StatDate:  9/8/2015

10 193.95 Ll

11 193.95 i

12 193.95 prm

13 193.95

Average 193.46 A_ 1 1 2
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| e 1 ARCH |
1 25 UNIT SUMMARY | Areascheduie FAR) | i
[ _ - — — — )
| 0% Unit # 2BR 3BR Floor Area PARKNG L
| 1530 SF 3 101 X 1,080 [Parking Tiooes Traing |
! [=] 102 X 1,055
I ,Sj 103 X 948 éST FLOOR B e
Stairs #2 levalor evator ACATECTUTE ARG AN SHNEE AN
299 SF [ 5 104 L] 1,526 Lobby / Coméor 695 Buiding TR O
Common Area s
| SUBTOTAL 3 1 4,609] Patio 105 Patio/
‘ ! Bacony
# | _ _— Stairs #1 164 Stair Shat
g:;t:. 'y Y | , Unit # 2BR 38R Floor Area Stairs #2 299 Stair Shaft
3 [ ' ’ | 4 201 X 1,082 Unit 101 1084 Residentid
{ 4 Al Lobbry | Cormidor l ! | = 202 " 1007 Ui 102 1054 Residentidl
i | T 5%k | | 8 g Unit 103 %8 Residentid
[ [ 111 l | L 2 203 X 1,056) Unil 104 1530 Residentia
| |
i " Stairs $1 | o 204 X 940
z 2ND FLOOR
Unit 103 65 SF 205 X 1,053
[ 9i8 57 o Bacony 267 Pato/
P — Bacony
2 i SUBTOTAL S 0 5,138) Comoo 449 Buldng
‘ | Comman Areal
Unll 102 z = b Unit 109 - Elevator 83 Elevator Shaf
1055 SF 1085 SF FaR Unit# 28R 38R Floor Area Stairs #1 i Stair Shakt
£ 301 X 1,082 Stairs #2 152 Stair Shaft
i = [T] Buikding Common Area Unit 201 1088 Residentid
| E 302 X 1,007,
) { Elevalor Shait 2 a ” om Unit 202 1007 Residentid
i | 4 E pavo 1 8akony @ ’ Unit 203 1056 Residentid
J i i [7] Resktentia a 304 X 941 Unit 204 %40 Residentia
I [ st snan & 305 X 999 Uit 205 1059 Residentid
| e ol i) _,_._.—l 3RD FLOOR
i] y i SUBTOTAL S (4 5,030 Bakcony 278 Pato]
/"1 \ 1STFLOOR Bacony
AL E 1T Corrdor 452 Buiding
—— — — — Common Area
o 28R 38R Net Res. Elevalor & Elevator Shat
TOTAL 13 1 14,837 Stairs #1 173 Stair Shafl
60 SF T,
Stairs #2 152 Stair Shaft
. - Unit 301 1084 Residentid
| [Max-Allowable RFA 23,520.00 ) R o e
e Unit 303 1056 Residentia
| l y Unit 204 ";‘60 SF [Total Units 1;' Unit 304 940 Residentia
Stairs #2 940 SF = Unit 305 1001 Residentia
i i . l Average 2BR 1,024
j i Average 3BR 1,526 Tt
" ) I :
Elovator i A
{3
f 84 SF b || 11T - [‘ ] =
1 Qi 1 ;
wugsk| | | J ‘ [ ‘ Balcony
| | Ll l 159SF
== 5
o : gt 3
w_ 174 SF
1856 s
-
Unit 202
1007 SF FAR
= =0 s (1] sutding comrmon Arva
Unit 201 {51 ssevator snan
1088 SF Pato Bakony
| G ¢ ‘ et l (72 2NDFLOOR
A114 /) 108" =1'Q"
——r——e——
Bajcony Balcory
“BOSF 5P I*
I FLOOR AREA SUMMARY
4 Uit 304 | OWNER
Staits #2 940 SF Unit 305
153 8F—~ 1007 SF
v )
ﬁ | " Bakcony =
wl J I 7Sk [ UNIT SUMMARY | FLOOR AREA
c ‘dnr T | GROSSFLOOR  NET RESIDENTIAL
4513‘SF ‘ AREA (S.F.} (SF.) ELEVATOR unuty LOBBY AND BALCONIES FLOOR AREA FLOOR AREA FLOOR AREA Orawing Tille
| | | 2B8EDR. 3BEDR. TOTAL Excl Ext. Wals & Balc. Units Oty STAIRS SHAFTS SHAFTS CORRIDOR  (INCLUDED IN FAR (PER ZONMING CODE) (PER BUILDING COOE) (PER SCHOOL DISTRICT) .
[ | Floor Area Exhibit
| I
- ssgss :1 Packing: 10,077
Unit303
S own
1055 5F 15TR00R 3 1 4 5,837 4.609 464 84 2 695 105 5352 5.816 5.942 e e
al (=5237464.84.42.105) (25937-24.424105 (=5237+105) SunDate. 982015
1007 SF 2ND FLOOR 5 0 5 5,961 5,138 326 84 42 499 271 5.780 6.106 6,232 by Fo1t
I (25561326-84-42+ 271)| (=5961 §4.42271) (+5%1.271) Z;"’:wa e
eckoa By W
Unit 301 3IRD FLOOR 5 0 g 5.919 5,090 326 84 42 453 283 5,750 6,076 6,202 .
984S l (=5819326-84 42.233)| =5919-84 22.283)| (=5919+283)| Draming
FAR ROOF
l (] Buikding Common Area
Balcony: (] Etevator shar
s | ; B_EIE;,?NI iy [rora 13 1 14 17,717 14,837 16,882] 17,998] 18,376
—e—1 s T 7] Residenval - .
{1 stair snats
("3 3RDFLOOR
@y BT
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(7] open space
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OPEN SPACE
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2 £ 5 3
£ =
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3 = k-
Unit Type g & £
1-3edraom Unit o 2 100 B
2-3edroom Unit 13 E ] 125 1625
3-3edroom Unit 1 1 175 115
[fousi Rea'd Open space 1625
Location Unit Amt. z Total
Rear Yard 1132 1 1137
Patlo (1t Floor) = c 0
8alcony 0 10 500
Rec. Room - -
Rooftop Deck o
Eonl Open Spass Provided
TR ! L
> o
ol
=
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Revision

OWNER

Drawing Title
Open Space
Exhibit
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Job No: R
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Contributors

MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCES

CONTRIBUTOR RESIDENCES

PROPOSED BUILDING'S LOT COVERAGE:
PROPPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT:

PROPOSED SETBACK:

50.0%

45 feet
18 feet

Developm
ent Structur Number
LotArea Footprint Lot Setback e Height of
Lot No. Address (SF) (SF) Coverage (Ft) (Ft) Stories
*MF 1 1137 W 29th St. 8,586.5 4,872.5 56.75% 225 21 2
2 1143 W 29th St. 8,695.3 2,666.2 30.66% 19.5 32 2
MF 3 1153 W 29th St. 6,526.8 2,836.4 43.46% 25.0 26 2
4 1154 W 29th St. 6,840.1 3,237.5 47.33% 24.0 18 15
MF 5 1162 W 29th St. 6,840.1 1,967.3 28.76% 235 27 2
6 1167 W 29th St. 8,702.2 2,636.7 30.30% 25.0 14 1
MF 7 1172 W 29th St. 6,840.1 4,049.2 59.20% 24.5 22 2
8 1175 W 29th St. 8,484.6 4,589.3 54.09% 30.0 27 2
MF 9 1180 W 29th St. 10,260.2 6,414.6 62.52% 145 38 3
10 1197 W 29th St. 8,704.9 2,854.5 32.79% 235 28 2
MF 11 1196 W 29th St. 6,156.1 1,641.0 26.66% 145 28 2
MF 12 1200 W 29th St. 9,576.1 4,536.5 47.37% 20.0 26 2
13 1207 W 29th St. 8,697.9 2,510.0 28.86% 30.0 26 2
MF 14 1216 W 29th St. 13,707.0 7,063.0 51.53% 20.0 39 2.5
15 1248 W 29th St. 6,850.1 2,825.1 41.24% 24.5 20 1.5
*MF = Multi-Family
Contributor Multl-Family
Average 8,561.61 4,172.56 47.03% 20.56 28.38 2.19

They are the property of ARCH10, INC.For use in Connection with the Specified Project. The use of such designs, drawings or ideas in C

y other project or for any purpose

Address:
Type:
Year built:

_ Architectural style:

Property type/sub type:

1137 W 29TH ST

Contributor

1898

Residential-Single Family; House
Craftsman

Architectural style:

Property type/sub type:

Address: 1143 W 29TH ST

Type: Contributor

Year built; 1907

Property type/sub type:  Residential-Single Family; House
Architectural style: Shingle

Address: 1153 W 29TH ST

Type: Contributor

Year built: 1927

Residential-Multi Family; Fourplex
Mediterranean Revlival

Address:

Type:

Year built:

Property type/sub type:
Architectural style:

1154 W29TH ST

Contributor

1885

Residential-Single Family; House
Victorian, Vernacular Cottage, hip roof

Address: 1162 W 29TH ST
Type: Contributor
Year built: 1891
Property /sub type: idential-Single Family; House
Architectural style: American Foursquare
Address: 1167 W 29TH ST
Type: Contributor

Year built: 1915

Property type/sub type:
Architectural style:

ial-Single Family; House

Victorian, Vernacular Cottage, hip roof

Address:

Type:

Year buiit:

Property type/sub type:

- ,sﬁ Architectural style:

1172 W 29TH ST

Contributor

1923

Residential-Multi Family; Fourplex
Mediterranean Revival

Address:

Type:

Year built:

Property type/sub type:

- Architectural style:

1175 W 29TH ST

Contributor

1900

Residential-Single Family; House
Dutch Colonial Revival

Address: 1180 W 29TH ST
Type: Contributor
Year built: 1929

Property type/sub type:
! Architectural style:

Multi Family; Apartment Tower

Mediterranean Revival

. Address:

Type:

Year built:

Property type/sub type:
Architectural style:

1197 W 29TH ST

Contributor

1900

Residential-Single Family; House
Shingle

Architectural style:

Address: 1196 W 29TH ST
Type: Non-Contributor
Year built: 1941
Property type/sub type:  Residential-Multi Family; Triplex
Architectural style: Minimal Traditional
Address: 1200 W 29TH ST
Type: Contributor
Year built: 1898
Property type/subtype:  Residential-Single Family; House
Architectural style: American Foursquare; Neo-Classical
Address: 1207 W 29TH ST
Type: Contributor
Year built: 1901
Property type/sub type:  Residential-Single Family; House
Architectural style: American Foursquare; Neo-Classical
Address: 1216 W 29TH ST
Type: Contributor
Year built: 1907
Property type/sub type:  Residential-Single Family; House

Tudor Revival

Address:

Type:

Year built:

Property type/sub type:
Architectural style:

1248 W 29TH ST

Contributor

1903

Residential-Single Family; House
Craftsman

 ERCHD

HOOno

AT Aumsv NOEsIreETra
o wweLE B0 @,

Y casoan
TR 3100y icie

OWNER:

Drarwirg Ttie.

HPOZ COMPLIANCE

Scale: AS SHOWN

StatDate:  9/8/2015

o0 W k15
DrmmBr  AA
Checked iy wn
Dowg

o

A-11.6

8/8/2018 6:40:14 AM

DI


394863
Rectangle

394863
Rectangle


-

” ﬁmwm- K

@ 1182W29THST.

17ow T 9

@ 1259 W 29TH ST.

s =

2777247
LLifiih

"y

' 6) 1154 W 29TH ST.

= ,m'-@;m. 91

w,
=, P

@

1102 W 29TH ST.

9

s
AL

",
oy

1218 W 29TH ST.

? N

|
il &

son of ARCHINO,

Al o destgm, n deas
INC.

Works Copyright Protection Act of 1990, 23 amended and other applicable 1aws. Thay ara the property of ARCH 10, INC.For use in Comection with the Speuified Project. The use of such designs. drawing or ideas in C:

Y other projed or for @y pumpx

AIRICIH]
jREENo

Orawing Tite

STUDY OF (E) APT.
BLDG. ON 29TH ST.

Scatn AS SHOWN

StriDate:  WB2015

Job Na: Fok15
Ovawn 8y LS
Crectsd8y: Mz
Drawing

No.

A-11.7

8/8/2018 6:40:14 AM

D1


394863
Rectangle

394863
Rectangle

394863
Rectangle


-

ARICHD
DOOnM

ARCRIECTURE Parand 480 SCaEEIN
8 AW TRLLE BLVD. €23,
yrrynTS
- —
5 Chat RO L - P e 1 Rymicn
£ b = b - Sl P 1 g ” q pa o
Al WS = &
R o~
7 3
§
2
(¥

47 T

o : 2
£ P )

Street View Elevation

Orawing Title
Street View
Elevation

A-11.8

Dy

Archtectura Works Copynght Protecion At of 1990, as amended and other appicable laws. They arethe property of ARCHIO,INC.For use in Connection withthe Speciied Project, The use ofsuch designs,drawings o ideas in Comection wih any otherproject o for any purpose othes than the specifd projedt 17ed exceptwi isson of ARCHITO, /412018 9:26:24 AM


394863
Rectangle

394863
Rectangle
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Ormamental Clay Rings

Walrus (DE6368)

Cool Neutrals, 2013, Perfect Palette®
LRV 31

Munsed:

HUE=3.278 VALUE=6.1 CHROMA=0.3

Cold Moming (DE6365)

Cool Neutrads, Perfsct Palette®

LRV 73

Munsell:

.94G VALUE=8.7 CHROMA=0.1
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GENERAL COMMENTS
1 ANY OR BULL 0 B MUST BE COMPLETELY REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY. AU.
UTILITIES MUST BE REMOVED TOTHEIRPOSNTOF ORIGIN

2 ANYREPARST HE BE COMPLETED TO OWNER'S SPECIFICATION.

3. REUSE OF ANY EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, FINISHES EQUIPMENT. OR ELECTRICAL, P1UMBING AND HVAC SYSTEMS IS CONDITIONAL UPON THE NEW
USE BEING APPROPRIATE FOR ENSTINGITEMS AND TENANT COMPLETING ANY NECESSARY REPAIR OR REFUREISIING REQUIRED TO BRINGITEMS TO A
“LIKENEW" CONDITION,

ADEQUATE ACCESS PANELS OR DOORS SHALL BE INCORPORA TEDINTO TENANT WORK FOR INSPECTION SERVICE AND REPIACEMENT OF
EQUIPMENT COCRDINATE PLACEMENT WITH ARCHITECT.

s ET0 REL

32.NOTE ON THE PLANS “TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
PROTECTION SHALL B PROVIDED AS REGURED B SECTION 300, OBTAN PUBLIC WORKS ASPROVAI (3013 320534 3306)
BUALINNG CODE REGUAREMENTS
WEATHERPROOFMG RECUAREMERTE

1. ANAPPROVED WEATHERPROOFING CONSULTANT MUST CERTIFY THE INSTALL ATION OF WEATHERFROOFING ON ALL RETAINING WALLS WHICH ARE
ADJACENT TO THE INTERIOR AREAS OF THE BUILDING. (BH 305.9)

2 FOR an TANT MUST CERTIFY THAT THE WEATHERPROOFING ELEMENTS OF THE
BALDING NAVE BEENINSTAGEDIN ACCOROANGE WiT) THE APPROVED PLANS, ALL RELEVANT CODES, AND THE MAHUFACTURER'S SPEQICATIONS.

1 POWER/WATER THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE.FOOT CIEAR ANO UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TOANYWATER OR POWER
oIST POLES. . VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS. APPURTENANCES, ETC ) OR TO THE
LOCATION OF THE HOOK.\1P_ THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE VATHN TEN FEET OF ANY PX
THE PROPERTY. FALURE TOCOMPL

EXPENSES

2. GAS SHUTOFF VALVE: AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SWUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLEDON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWN STREAM SIDE OF
THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING.” (PER
ORDINANCE 170,158) (INCLUDES COMMERCIAL ADOITIONSANO 1t WORK OVER $10 000 ) SEPARATE P1LUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED,

SKYUCHTS UNIT SK\LIGHTSSHALL BELABELEDB YA LA QITYAPPROVEDLABELINGAGENCY. SUCHI-ABEL SHALL STATE THE APPROVED LABELING.
AGENCY NAXIE, PROOUCT DESIGNATION. AND PERFORMANCE GRADE RATING. (CBC 2405.5)

4. WATERHEATER: WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL. (UPC 507.3)

RESETAND BE EQUIPPED WITH A
MANUAL MEANS TO DEACHVAYE (FOR VS SECS. MAX.) FOR A SINGLE OPENING, THE DEACTIVATION SWTICH SHALL HE AT LEAST 54~ ABOVE THE FLOOR.
(PG 2008-014)

£ |o01FOREXANNGROOLGHTEITE, PROVDE AN AL AP FORTIIORS 0 THE WELINGIATRIOFM A PART OF THE ok ENCLOSURE HEALARI
SHALL

6. DOORS IN ALL DWELLINGS, THROUGH WHICH PASS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 32 INCHES.

T, SUARDRALS GUARDRALS ARE REUIRED AT FLOOR AND ROOF OPENNG, LANIGS. BA/CONES: ANO AT OPEN SIDES CF STAIRS OVER 30
HEIGHT, GUARDAALS 10 BE4Z MIMUMIN HELG ATTERN SUCH THAT A
4° SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH. GUARDR OAD APPLIED AT A RIGHT ANGLE TOTHE
AN, PROVIDE STRUCTURAL CONNECTION OETAILANO SUBMT STRUCTURAL CALCULATION T0,SUSTIFY DESIGN. u:!c 1013.1607.7.1)

AL L BE

8 RAPPEDT O PREVENT 3
OISPLACEMENT DUET T

TowALL.

9 SEPARATION OF PRIVATE GARAGE ' EVERY ISION 3) FROM A PRIVATE GARAGE (GROUP

18 EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AHD BASEMENTS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE EXTERIOR DOOR OR WINDOW OPENING OIRECTLYINTO A YARO OR EXIT
COURT FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS. (CBC. 1026)

19 ONE ExJTOOORWAY 3F T WIDE BY6FTR w EARVAOT H OF 32INSIHALL (cBC 1008.1.1)
20 REOUIRED EXETERIOREXIT STARWAYS ARE NOT PERMITTED LESS THAN 10 T TOA PROPERTY UINE. OTHER EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS ARENOT
PERMITTEDCLOSER THAN 3F T TOAPROPERTYL®NE (CBC 704.2. TABLE 704 6ANDTABIE 1024.3)

I EXPOSEOTOPEDGE GREATER THAN S6INCHES (9% MMIABOVE THE FLOOR
NE OR IE PLANE OF THE GLAZING.
. GUARDS AND RALINGS REGAROUESS OF AREA OR HEXGHT ABOVE A WALKING sunnce INCLUDED ARE STRUCTURAL BALUSTER PANELS AND
NONSTRUCIURALINFILL P

iy WALS A EnCL SWAMMING POOLS AND SPAS WHEREALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONSARE PRESENT
QWEDGE OF HE GLADING 1S |55 THAN SOINCHES (1525 WMMBOVE A WALKNGSURFACE ON THE POOL OR SPA SIDE OF THE GLAZNG.
pcmmcoﬂmsns (REV 7/09/15) WAW.LADBS.ORG PAGE 20

1. EVERY QOORSHALLHAVEALEVELLANDINGONEACHSIDE THRESI(OLOS ATOOORWAYSSHALLNOT EXCEEDO
INFOR OTHER OOORS. THE THRESHOLD MAY BE 7.75 IN MAXIMUM WHEN THE DOOR ISAN EXTERIOR DOOR THAT ISNOT ACOMPUNEN T OF THE
REQURED MEANS OF EGRESS AND THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING. EXTERIOR OOORS SHALL HAVE A 351N X 38 IN MINIMUM CONCRETE
LANDINGWITHA MINMUMSL OPEOF 114 IN PERFOOT FOR DRANAGE. (CBC 1008 1.4, 1008.1.6)

ALL STARWAYS SHALL BE BUILTOF MATRIRIALS CONSISTENT WITH THE TYPES PERMITTEO FOR THE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING.
ILs SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR ALL TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION (1005.9)

2.

EXCEPT THATWOOO
23 ALLEXITOOORSSHALL COMPLYWITHSECTION 1008-1008.1 A CLEARWIDTH OF EACH DOOROPENING SHALL BE MIN. 37 ORPER SECTION 1005 1,
WHICHEVERIS GREATER 8. MIN. DOOR HEIGHT OF 64" C. SHALL BE CAPABLE OF DPENING 90 DEGREES. D THE MAXIMUM WIDTH OF A SWINGING DOOR
LEAF SHALL BE 48" NOMINAL. E. EXIT DOOR SHALL BE SIOE-HINGED SWINGING TYPE (1008.1.2)

24, THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SIALLNOT EXCEED 050" IN HEIGHT, 0.75 INHEIGHT FOR SLIDING DOORS SERVING DWELLING UNITS. (1008,1.7)

25 FLOORS OR LANDINGS ON EACH SIOE OF DOORS TO HAVE THE SAME ELEVATION LANDINGS SHALL BE LEVEL EXCEPT FOR EXTERIOR LANOINGS
(MAX. 2% SLOPE){1008.1.5)

ANDING HAVE A MIN. CL LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A LENGTHMEASURED IN THE.
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF NOTLESS THAN44" (367 (1008.16)

DOORS SHALLNOT PROJECT MORE THAN 7 INTO THE REQUIRED 118 (REV /LA0BS ORG PAGE 14 OF 22

27,
WIDTHORAT LANDINGS WHENFULLYOPENED.ANDNOTMORE THAN 50% IN ANYPOSITION. (1008.1.6)

3 AEHSTANT WEES THE OV SAAGE OR T ABOVE SLAL ) SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE GARAGE SIOE WATH MATERIALS APPROVED FOR ONEWOUR A RESISTVE CONSTAUCTION. ANO A SELF-CLOSH,
TIGHT-FITTING SOUID OOCR 1-38 INCHES IN THICKNESS, OR A SELF-CLOSING. TIGHT-FTT NOT LESS 28, FORGLASSHANORALS ANDGUARDS, THEPANELSAND THERSUPPORT SYSTEMSHALL BE DESIGNED TO VWTHSTANO THE LOADS SPECIFIED IN
4. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR ANO TOANY WATER OR FACILTIES  THAN 20 MINUTES WHEN TESTED IN ™ 43:2. GARACES ROOMS SHALL HAVE NO CHAPTER 8. A SAFETY FACTOR OF FOUR SHALL BE USED, THE MINIMUM NOMINAL THICKNESS OF THE GLASS SHAIL BE 114 INCH. 2407
(POWERPOLES PULL BOXES, TRNSSFORVERS, VAULTS PUMPS, VALUES, WETERS, ETC.)OR TO THEL THE HOOKUP. THE LESS THAN /8" TYPE X GPSUM BOARDON THE GARAGE SIDE. UNDER LA PRIVATE GARAGE
SHALL. NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINE THELINES ARE THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES. AIR DUCTS PASSING THROLIGH SEPARATING WALL FLOOR OR CEILING SHALL 2 CLEARCEILING HEIGHT OF 7-5"(10032)
CoMPLY Ay CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS ANGIOR ADOIIOF AL EXPENSES HAVING A THCKNESS NOT LESS THAN 0019 INCH (NO 26 GALVANZED SHEET GAGE). (CBC 806.14)
30, LE5S PHANSY7 SDAFTEMMILA CLEAR 24 HIGHT 411020 MOTH ANGA SAL LEIGHT
5, AN APPROVED SELBMC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WAL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GASLINE ONTHE 0OWN STREAM SIDE OF THE UTWITYETER ANO 10 ACOPYOF THE LBEMADE AVALABLE A T THE J OB SITE. NOT OVER 44" ABOVE THE FL INALL BASEMENT (1029)
BE RIGIOL THE THE FUEL GAS PIPING” (PER ORDINANCE 170, 158)(INCLUDES
oS ANDT $10000 ) SEPARATE AL 11 PLUMBING FLXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO A SAMTARY SEWER OR TO AN APPROVED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (R3063) an .10204)
6 PROVIDE ULTRALOW FLUSH ) AND 8 2. LAVATORES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS. IDETS LAUNDRY TUBSANDWASHING MACHINE OUTLET S SHALL BE o 32 i a3 sarie.
WATER CONSUMPTION. AND ToAN Y (R306.4) v
Posbon(1023.9)
7 WALLS ABOVE SHALL WITH ASMOOTH 3 100RS, WALL WITHA . AND
SURFACE TO HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 70 INCHES ABOYE THE DRAIN INLET. SECTION 1210.23USE SHALL SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OFNOT LESS THAN & FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.21
EXT Sak

BE AS STATED IN SECTION 2509.3
8 WATERHEATERS MUST BE STRAPPEO TOAWAIL (SEC. 507.3. UPC)

3 e N SHIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CIT APPROVED LABELING AGENCY. SUCH LABEL SHALL STATE THE APPROVED I ABELINGAGENCY
NAME. PR RATING (RESEARCH REPORT NOT REQUIRED), 2405.5

10 ACOPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT ANO/OR CONOITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLEAT THE JOB SITE.

. ARE OF SLEEPING ROOMS ESS TO
SLEEPING ROOMS,

2 LOCATION THE REQUIRED SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE cmmcoa WALL OF THE SLEEPING ROOM, AT A POINT CENTRALLY

LOCATED ON THE WALL OF A MULTISTORY

DWELLING, IN THE ADUACENT ROOMS WHERE THE CEILING HEIGHT EXCEEDS THAT ke LEADING TO SLEEPING AREAS BY 24 IN OR MORE,
m

14, PROVIDE ULTRALOW FLUSH FORALL 10N, AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FORLOW
MPTION.

WATERCONSU)
15.  PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH NON.ABSORBANT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER AND APPROVED SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER
ENCLOSURE (R308).

16.  AUTOMATICGARAGEDOOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTEDIN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325.

£ FIRESERETARCE HATED CONETHUCTION

i FRE HE PER TABLE 711, SENERIC HAVE LBF o
FEUECTIONS gll, HOT EXTEND AT CL0SERJOITHE UNE USED T0 DETERMMNE T EIGEi3E7AR BION DISTANCE OR HOTHOBE THIN A
TN 24 45 FROW LIE S0 THE FIRE OF ___ FT.(T-7052)

3. FIREBARRIERAT VERTICAL OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS MUST HAVE CONTINUITY AND MUST EXTENO THROUGH UNDERFLOOR AREA, ATTIC AREAS.

ANO IN SPIT-LEVELS ON THE UPPER LEVEL IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TOTHE STAIRWAY. ALL
‘WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, WITH NO PARTOF THE DETECTOR MORE THAN 12 INCHES oL oW 7o FMSHED SURFACE OF THE CEAIG
OF THE ROOM INWHICH THE ED. (CBC 907 2.10)

3 POWER: REQURED SMOKE SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BULONG

WIRING. AND SHALL BE EQUIPPEDWITH BATTERY BACKUP. (CBC 907.2.10)

SAMTATION NETES

1. TOIETFACIUTIES NEW WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FL OF 1.28GALLONS, AND SHALL BE CLEAR SPACE
NOT LESS THAN 30INCHES IN WIDTH ANO HAVE A CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF THE WATER cmssr 'STOOL OF NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES. (CPC 407 6)

L HAVE FLOORS FORTUANI
csusm CONCRETE CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL TO A HEIGHT OF NOTLESS THAN 70 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET MATERIALS
OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS USED IN SLICHWALLS SHALL BE OF A TYPE WHICH IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE. PROVIDE A
MINIMLIM 1024 S QINOR 30 IN DIAMETER CLEARAREA IN THE SUOWER. ALL SHOWERDOORS MUST SWINGOUT. (CBC 1210.3. CPC411.7)

GLADNG FousnowER ANDBATHIUG ENCLOSLRES: QZNG Ll DOORSANDPANELS oF SHOWERAND BATITLG ENCLOSURES SHALL B
FULLY TEMPEREO, LASTIC. WHEN GL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN
VBINEHWHEN FRLY TEMPERED, OR 1 W WLEN LAMANATED AND SHAL) PASS THE TEST REOUREMENTS OF UB.C. STANGARO N0, 5. (CBC 24083)

BECURITY NOTES

1. ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS ARE SECURITY OPENINGS.
PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 67 OF THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE.

. WINDOWS AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE SECURITY

2 VO FLLSHTYIE DOGRS Sar HE 1-347 TRICK MNP TATH A SO0 CORE OF wO00.

A SINGLE-SWINGING DOOR, THE ACTIVE LEAF OF A PAIR OF DOORS, AND THE BOTTOM LEAF OF DUTCH DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A
DEADBOLT AND DEADLOCKING LATCH. THE DEADBOLT AND LATCH MAY BE ACTIVATED BY ONE LOCK OR BY INDIVIDUAL LOCKS. DEADBOLTS SHALL
CONTAIN HARDENED INSERTS TO REPEL CUTTING TOOLS. THE LOCK OR LOCKS SHALL BE KEY-OPERATED FROM THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF THE DOOR AND
OPENABLE FROM THE INTERIOR SIDE BY A DEVICE WHICH DOES NOT REQUIRE A KEY, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR SPECIAL EFFORT TO OPERATE.

A STRAGHT OEADBCLLSIAL L AVE A kUM THROW OF . A0 AR EMBEDNENT GE MO LE55 TN &1 V10 T HOLOw BEviCE ReCEVeIO

CEILING AREAS (7075)

& o TRUETRATIONS 1 N6 IRERATED WALL SHALL BE PROTECTED Y AN APFROVED FIRE ST06 WATERIAL IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION 7143t A
STEEL, COPPER OR FERROUS PIPES OR CONDXATS MAY PENETRATE CONCRETE WHERE THE PENET
NCH AT ER AND THE AREA.OF THE OFEMNG THROUGH THE WALL DOESNOT EXCEED 144 SOUARE INCIES b MEMBRANE PENETRANONS OF

1. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

2. EXITSIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN § FOOT CANDIES (4 1UX)

3. INTERNALLYL L BE LISTED ELED AND SHALI BE INSTALLEOIN VAT THE

INSTRUCTIONS ANDSECTION 2102,
4 ENTEGNE SHALL BE ILLUMNATED AT AL TINES

THATWILL PROVIDE AN It OF NOT LESS THAN SOMIN, INCASE

5 EXIT TOAN
OF PRIMARY PO'WER LOSS. (1011.5-1011.6.3)

& EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READRLY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFOR
(1008.1.9)

L BEINSTALLED AT A MIN, 34° AND A MAX. 48” ABOVE THE FINISHEDFLOOR.

7. ES LOCK
(1008.1.92)

A ALl BOAESE DOOR OPERATION SHALL ALBO COMEMLY WITH SECTION 19081 8
9. e TNEMEANS OF EGRESS, NCLUDRNG THE EXIT DISCHAAGE, SNALL BE RLUMNATEO AT ALL TIMES THE BUALONG SPACE SERVEDIEY THE MEANS OF

STEEL ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES NOT EXCEEDING 16 SQUARE
PERMIT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES FORANY 100 SOUARE FEET OF WALL AREA QU TLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES
OF WALLS OR BE (STANCE OF 24 INCHES, (714 3.2) C. WHERE WALLS ARE PENETRATEO BY OTHER
MATERIALS OR WHERE LARGER OPENINGS ARE REQUIRED THAN PERMITTED IN (8) ABOVE. THEY MUST BE QUALIFIEO BY TESTS CONOICTED IN
ACCOROANCEWITH SECHON(714.31.1)

5. SMOKEAND FIRE THE FOrL "3
- DUCTPENETRATIONSOF FIRE WALLS IN ACCORDANCE 10 SECTION (717.1.1
DUCT PENETRATIONS OF FIRE BARRIERS EXCEPT EX0T ENCLOSURES ANDEXIT PASSAGEWAYS WHERE THEY ARE NOT ALL OWEO TOPENETRATE
17.52)
( . DUCTS PENETRATING SHAFTS, (717.5.3)
D.  DUCTS PENETRATING FIRE PARTITIONS AND FIRE-RATEO CORRIOOR WALLS. SEE EXCEPTION FORSTEEL DUCTS WITH MO OPENINGSINTO
CORRIDOR(T17.5.6.1)
E. DUCTSPENETRATING SMOKE BARRIERS(717.55)
F DUCTSPENETRATING HORIZONTAL ASBEMBLIES (7176)

S SHoWORAET STORLOCATION ONELANS 150, PROVIDE THESE NOTES OH THE js:

HAL NOT BELESS THAN 1F OOT.CANOLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE. (1008 1)

10, THE POWER | SUPPLY FOR UEANS OF EGRESE RLUMNATION SHALL NORMALLY € FROVDEORY THE PREUSES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. N THE EVENT
F FAILURE.. ELECTRICAL L YAUSRNATE 1HE FOLL DWINGREAS(1006.) A NSLES AND
ROOM MEANS OF EGRES! XIT ENCLOSUI
. C. EXT AT OTER ThAN THEIRLE lEVEl oF eT
EACCARGE UNTI, X DISGAARGE 1 ACCOWPLISHED O BUA DIGS PECURED T0 TAVE TWO OF MORE BXTLS § IERIO Bult
ELEMENTS AS PERMTTED M SECTION 1027.1. N BUIDINGS REQUIREO TO BAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS, € EXTERIOR LANOINGS AS niounzn By
SECTION 1008.1.6, FOR EXIT ToH

UNENCL 3 THAT REQURE

DURATI SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE
DATTERIES, UM T EOUVMENT ORAN ON-STE GENERATOR, TE INSTALLATION OF 1 EMERGENCY POWER SYSFEM SUALL BE IN ACCORDANGE YTt
SECTION2702. (1006.3)

THATISATLEAST A AVERAGE(OF 1 FOOT.CANOLE (11
LUX)AND A MINIMUM AT ANY PGIN'OFD | FOOT CANDLE (1L THE FLOOR LEVEL.
SHALL6E PESRNITED TODECLIE 10 0.8FOOT.CANDLE (6LUY) AVERAGE 00 AWM AT AnveonT oF 08 FOOT- CRNoLE @8 () A"NE EO o
To1

INBUIL . DRAFY INSTALLED IN FL

THE LIGHTING TIME DURATIO! LUMINA

 CONCEALED SPACE. DRAFTSTOPFING SHALL BE LOCATED AEOVE oD NUE T 33
TOPS MUST BE INSTALLED IN TIE ATTIC (MANSARDS) (OVERANGS) (Fuss FRONTS

SErouTFRm WALLS) (SWMILARC ONCEALED SPACES) rurwsn o COMBUSTIBLE CONSTR STOFPING SHALL BE INSTALLED

INLINE WITHSLEEPING UNIT ANDDWELLING UNIT SEPARATION WALLS THAT DG NOT EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIOE OF THE FLOOR SHEATHING ABOVE.

FT-STOPPING MATERIALS MUST NOT BE LESS THAN Y4.INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8.INCH PLYWOOD, ¥/8-INCH TYPE 2M PARTICLE BOARD OR
G THER MATERIALS APPROVED BY THE SULOING DEPARTMENT  DRAFT-570PPNG MUST B AGEGUATELY SUPPORTED 7183 1)

T o SRALT STOPS SHALL BE PROVIOEQ WITHIV ATTICS, MANSARDS, OVERNANGS AND SWILAR CONCEALED SPACES FORMED OF COMBUISTIBLE
INLESS 1HE BL XLEREO WITH NFPAT3 SPRINKLER SYSTEM (3000 SF BETWEEN DRAF T STOPS) (7184.2)

DRAFISTOP SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHI A CONCEALED FLOGR.CEN NG ASSEMELY FORMEDOF COMBSTIBLECONSTRUCTION, UNLESS THE
BULDING ISSPRINKL SPRINK 32)

ST 18 (REV 7009/15) W LACBS.ORG PAGE 17 OF 22

13, THE EXIT Sif ELECTRICAL STORAGE BATTERIES UNIT EOUIPMENTOR
AAIDHL S8 CENERATOR T A THESVOTEM SHALL BE STALIED 1N ACCORGANCE WITH THE ELEGTRICAL CODE FOR MG RISE BUILDINGS, SEE
SECTIO!

I INTERCH EXVIRONMENT
| REQUIRED CHILING HEIGHT IS 7-6*MIN. 7-0° IN KITCHEN, BATHROOMS.| AUNORY ROOMS. AND STORAGE ROOMS. (CBC 1208.2)

2. PROVIDE NATURAL UGHTIN HABITABLE ROOMS WITHAN AREA NOT LESS THAN 8% OF FLOOR AREA. (CBC 1205.2)

PROVIDE NATURAL VENTILATION IN HABITABL AREANOTLESS

THE PROJECTED BOLT A HOOK-SHAPED OR AN EXPANDING-LLG DEADBOLT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THROW OF V4" 7S OF LOCKS WHICH E PENASLE an
TSSHALL BE ATLEAST 112+ NTO THE HOLDING DEVICES RECBVING THE PROJECTED 9. T ENT FIRE.RESISTIVE THAN 4% OF NG WITh (CHE 4037 TABLE 1 AN CBO 1207 ¢ 21 AND CBC 1205 1 MAY B
BOLTS. (7049 PERMIT [ED(1203 4)IN BATHROOMS. (CBC 1203.4)
B Tl RACTIVE LEAT OF A BRI OF DODRS AND THE; UVPEH LIAR S g DEADDOLT = 10, NOTE ONPLANS. FIREBL 3 WITH SECTION 718 AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS, 4 PROVIDE ACCESS, CLEARANCE UNDER.FLOOR VENTILATION SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1/150 OF UNDER-FLOOR
A [Neomceuten L NeL 'SPACES. ATTHE CEILING ANO FLOOR LEVELS, (718.2.2) AREA (CBC12033.1)
B THE DEADEOUT O BOLTS NEED NOT BE KEY OPERATED, BUT SHALL #OT BE JTHERWISE THE oF THE DOOR TUDWALL INCU AT 10700 INTERVALS ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE WALL
ma 22 5 WHERE OPENINGS BELOW GRADE LATION, cLEAR LARTO THE
ORBOLTS MA WITHTHE OEADBOL ™E AND SOFFITS. DROP CEILINGS COVE GPENING SHALL GE 1 12 TOMES THE OE9 OF THE OPENIIGHEASURE D FROM THE ACXMNG GROUND LEVEL T0 THE BOTTOMOF THE OPENRIG. (CBC

ACTVELEAFOR1E LOWER LEAF.
A MINMUM OF 172~ INTO THE RECEVING

8 MANUALL TS AT THE. THE LEAF
DEVICE MAY BE USED WHEN NOT PROMEITED BY DIVISION 33,

9 DOOR STOPS OF I"-SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE OF ONE.PIECE CONSTRUCTION WITH THE JAMB, OR JOINED BY RABBET TO THE JAMS.

0. ALL PIN-TYPE HINGES WHCH ARE ACCESSIBLE THE SECURE] THE DOOR IS
PINS. IN ADOITION THEY SHALL HAVE 1/4° MINIMUM JAMB STUDS WITH &'
SHAPED TOPREVENT REMOVAL OF THE DOOR IF THE HINGE PINS ARE REMOVED.

THE HINGES ARE

cau»cs AND SMILAR LOCATIONS, (718.2.3
'SPACES BEIWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP ANDBOTTOM OF THERUNATB BET e STUDS ALONG ANOIN LINE WITH THE.

RuN OF STARES 1 THE WALL UNOER THE STAIRS 15 18 (RE!

E.  INOPENINGS AROUND VENTS, FIPES, DUCTS. CHIMNE YS, IREPLACES AND AR OPENNGS oCHATFOrD A PASSAGE FOR MIRE AT CEILING

ANO FLOOR LEVELS. WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, (718.2.5)

11, JMISBULDINGIS OF TYPEV-A/I8-A CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE/ SHQW A CONTINLOUSORYWALL BEHINOALL TUBSIS REQUIREOUMLESS THE

WALLS ARE WITHIN THE UNIT AND NOK- BEARING. BACK TO BACK TUBS BAL

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS SHAL. BE CONSTRUCTED OF NOTLESS THAN 1-HOUR LAT501)C. ATTIC

AHOURCELNG CATBE 2 LAYERS OF /¢ PLYWOOD OR GNE LAYER OF 167140 ATERIAL,GELF.0LOSIG. OUALLOPENRNGS (N FLOORS

REQUIRED Y0BE ENCLOSEDAVA SHAFTHAVING WALL, FLOOR. A0 Cenl ISTRUCTION. wm) E nzcsssm
IMNUOU.

v. WHENEVER u THE FACE

1. CYUNDER Gt ALL ALL
OF THE DODR OR IS OTHERWISE ACCESSIBLE TO GRIPPING TODLS.

12 THE STRIKE PLATE FOR LATCHES SHALL BE SECUREO TO THE JAMB WITH SCREWS. THE HOLIING DEVICE FOR PROJECTING DEADBOLTS SHALL BE
SECURED TO THE JAMB AND WALL FRAMING WITI{ AT LEAST TWO SCREWS NOT LESS THAN 2:/2" IN LENGTH WHICH PENETRATE THE WALL FRAMING.

O TYAE X DR TOMARTAIN I + HOURCEING ASSEMBLY . Con

12034 12)
8. PROVIDESTAIRWAY ILLUMINATION MIN. 1 FOOT.CANDLE A T TREAD RUNS. (1205.4)

7 PROVIDE 32"WIDE DOORS TO ALLINTERIOR ACCESSIBLEROOMS 1008.1.1

8 ONEROOM MUSTBE A MIN. OF 120SO FT. IN AREA. OTHER HABITABLE ROOMS. EXCEPT KITCHENS. MUST BE A MIN. OF 70 5. FT. (1208.3)
9 HASITABLE ROOMS OTHER THANA KITCHENSHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 7N ANY DIRECTION. (1208.1)

LLAUNDRY (12082)

10 REOUIRED CEILING HEIGHT IS 76" MIN., 70" MIN, IN KITCHEN.
LIGHT IN (HABITABLE ROOMS) . BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS WITH AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 8% OF FLOOR

ENTER THROUGH THE WALL. DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED IF THE CEIL) S)H. RATION
T ANO FILLED WITH APPROVED SAFING. wuzum - INSULATION S wor APPROVED, | PENETRATION OF

OSSIBLE). ATTIC UNITS

(711)J, STEEL AS REQUIRED

(Hevoma HEAT PUMPS) REOUIRE DAMPERS AT ALL CEIL

13 METAL AND SL M A CYLINDER LOCK, PADLOCK WITH A 9732

HARD ENED STEEL GHATKLE AND BOLTED. HARDENED SYEEL msps METAL SLIOE BOAD, BOLT O EQUIVALENT DEVICE UNLESS SECURED BY AN.
LECTRICAL POWER

“w e A5 BECURE

15, ALL.GLAZED OPENINGS WHICH EXTENDED LOWER THAN {8"ABOVE THE AD.ACENT FLOOR ORARE WITHIN 40" OF THE REOUIRED LOCKING DEVICE
OF THE DOOR WHEN SAD DOOR IS IN THE CLOSED AND LOCXED POSITION. WNEN SAID DOGR 1S OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WHTHOUT THE USE OF A
KEY IT SHALL BE FIALLY

LIGITING NOTES
& L ICHEFFICACY LUWNARES. 19GH EFFICACY LUMMARES L L 'S AND SHALL NOT
CONTAIN A MEDIU} OCKET 715 NO LOWER THAN T EPRCAGES

). A AT
CONTANEO TN TABLE 150 musvs TR CAMPS RATED 13 WATTS OR GREATER SwaLL. BE ELECTAIC AND SHALL HAVE AN OUTPUT FREGIIENEY NO
LESSTHAN 20 KHZ.

SHALL BE
OR FIRE-RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES (OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS AND
FTED ROGEICERNG OR FLOGRIGER {FLOOR JOISTS) AND THEIR SUPPORTING HORIZONTAL STRUCTLIRAL
MEMSERS (BEAMS] NEED HOT BE INDIVIDUALLY RIRE PROTECTED EXCEPT WHERE SUCH MEBERS SUPFORT PeCCTLVAREIED OADS RN UORE
THAN ONE FLOOR OR ROOF. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THA!

(704:3) K. ALL PLUMBING PENETRATIONS THRU WALLS WHICH REQUIRE PROTECTED GPENRGS (FIRE WALLS. FIRE BARRIBRS, FIE PARTITIONS) ARE
REQUIRED TO BE GALVANIZED OR CAST IRON PIPING,

12 S20CCUPANCYGARAGE SHALLCOMPLYWITH THE FOLLOWINGS-
A CONCRETE OR SIMILAR NONCOMBUSTIBLE ANO NONABSORBENT FLOOR, OR ASPHALT SURFACE AT GROUND LEVEI ONLY. (408.45)
B.  SLOPED FLOORTO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO A DRAIN ORTOWARD THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY OOORWAY (406.4.5)
C.  FLOORSYS: TABLE 1607.

D.  MINIUM HEADROOMOF TF T - (408.4.1)

1"
AREA. (1205.2)

12, L "

13, PROVIDE NATURAL VENTILATION IN (HABTABLE ROOMS)(BATHROOMS) {____} BY MEANS OF OPERABLE EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS WITHAN
AREA NOT LESS THAN4*% OF FLGOR AREA. MECHANICAL VENTILATING SYSTEMS MAY BE PERMIITED (1204 3)

14, PROVIDE NATURALVENTILATION FORADJOINING SPACES (12034.1.1)

. A INU TolLET AUNDRY,
AIRCHANGES PER HOUR DIRECT TO THE O1STSIDE, IS REQUIRED.

16 INDICATE ON PLANS THAT INTERIOR FINISH MATERISLS APPUED TO WALL ANOCIIUNGS SHALL BE TESTED AS SPECIFIEO IN SECTION 803, SPECIFY
THE CLASSIFICATIONS PER TABLE 603.9AND SECTION 803 1, CLEARLY INDICATE ONTHE PLANS

17 PROVIDE SHOWER AMOLOCKER FACILITIESAS REQUREDBYSECTIONB30T

E.  VEHICLE BARRIERS NOT LESS THAN 2 FEET 9 INCHES HIGH PLACEO AT THE ENO OF DRIVE LANES, AND AT THE
THE DIFFERENCE IN ADJACENT FLOOR ELEVATION IS GREATER THAN T FOOT. (406
. VEHICLE BARRIERS DESIGNED (N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1607.8.3

2. EXCEPIION TO SECTION 150{K) I: HGH INTENSITY OISCHARGE LUMINAIRES
LUMINARIES FOR THE PURPOSE S OF MEETING SECTION 150 (K)8, PROYIDEO THEY MEET

THE EFFICACIES CONTAINED IN TABLE 150.C
3. TOOETERMNE THE MNIMUM LAMP EFFICACY CATEGORY ONLY THE WATTS OF THE LAMP (NOTTHE BALLAST) ARE TO BE CONSIDERED

4 UGHTING IN KITCHENS: YINSTALLED L SHALL BE UMINARIES,
3\ SICEPTION 10 SECTION 150(K12LURT 050 OF TUE TOTAL RATEDWATIAGE OFRERMANENTL VINSTALLEOLUM INBESINKITCHENS A YEE
LUMINARIE'S THAT ARE NOT HIGH EF FICACY LUMINARIES, PROVIDED THAT THESE L CONTR o eony

FRICACY LUMINARIES. THE WATTAGE OF HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARE'S a WOVANAL RATED WATTAGE OF T
INSTALLED HGH EFFICACY LAMP(S). THE WATTAGE OF LUMINARIES SHALL BE DETERMINEDAS SPECIFIED BY Samons 10 ©

& ouraie N ATMEDONS (GAACESIL ANORY RooMs, AND\TH T ABouS] EERMANERTLY WisTALL ECTSMIARESUFATIARE NOTIMAT ARE
NOT HIGH EFFICACY SHALL BE ALLOWED PROVIDEO THAT THEY ARE BY AN OCCUPANT c

119 D). SUCHMOTION SENSORS SHALL NOT HAVE ACIONTROY. AT ALL O S THE CMNARIS 70 SE TURNEOOT ATOWATCALLY R ATAAS AR
OVERRIDE ALLOWANG THE LUMINARIE TO GE ALWAYS ON.

1. INDICATE ON PLANS THAT INTERIOR FIMISH MATERIALSAPPUED TOWALL ANDCEILINGS SHALL BE TESTEDASSPECIFIED IN SECTIONEO3. IN
ADOITION f wi . 804, ANDTARE 803 9

ATING OF PANELING MATERIALS ONTHE WALLS OF THE CORRIOOR, LOBBY ANO E XIT ENCLOSURE MUST BE IDENTIFIED ON
BLANS (T 80991 PCIATR CORRLST 18 (REV 7/015) WWW LADBS.ORG PAGE 120F 22

3. ANAUTOMATIC SPRIVKIER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED THROUGHOUT PER SECTION 90328

5. FINE PROTRCTION
1. PROVIDEAUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM AT TOP OF RUBBISI AND LINEN CHUTES ANO IN THEIR TERMINAL ROOM (903.2.11 2)

2. “THISBUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MANUAL ALARM SYSTEM WITH THE CAPABILITY TO SUPPORT VISIBIE ALARM NOTIFICATION
APPLIANCES INACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72° (8072.8, 807.52 3.3, 807523 4)

7. UGHTING OTHER THAN IN KITCHENS. ARAGES, L Ty TALL
LOCATEO OTHER THAN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS. GARAGES. LAUNDRY ROONS, ANG UTILITY ROOMS SIALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMNARIES,

& yECERTION 1 70 SECTION 160484, CERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMMARIES THAT ARE NOT HIGH EFFICACY LUMNARIES SHALL BE AU.OWED
PROVIDED THEV ARE CONTROULEDBIY A DIMMER SWIT

EXCEPTION 2TO SECTION 150(K)4 FERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINARIESTHAT ARENOT HIGH EFICACY LUMNARIES SHALI, BE ALLOWED
PROVIDED THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANT SENSOR(S) CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 119 (D). SUCH MOTION SENSORS SHALL NOT
HAVE A CONTROL THAT ALLOWS THE LUMINARIES TO BE TURNED ON AUTOMATICALLY OR THAT HAS AN OVERRIDE ALLOWING THE LUMINARE TO BE
ALWAYSON.

10 EXCEPTION 3TO SECTION 150 (K) 4 PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINARIES THAT ARE NOT HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES SHALL BE ALLOWED IN
CLOESTS LESS THAN 70 SQ FT.

13, LIGHTING IN AREASADJACENT TO THE KITCHEN, INCLUDINGEUTNDY UMITED IGHTING IF
THEY ARE NOT SEPERATELY SWITCHED FROM KITCHEN LIGHTIN

12, RECESSEOL ATEDCEILING A e EARANCE
INSUL

CONFERENCE OF BUILDING OF FICIALS AND SHALL. NCLI.IDE A LABEL CERTIFYING AIR ViG«Y (ATO) OR SIMULAR DESGMT‘ON TO SHOW AIR LEAXAGE
LESS THAN 2.0 CFM AT 75 PASCALS (OR 1. FT2)W! THASTM E283 AND SHALI. BESEALED WA TH A GASKE T OR CAULK.

BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND CEILING.

Y MOUNTED TO A RESIDENTIAL BULDING OR TO OTHER

. OUTDOOR UGKTING L
BUILONES On THE SAME LT SHALL BE IO EFFICACY LOMMNARIES.

14 EXCEPION 1 TO SECTION 150(K)8. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED OUTDOORLUMINARIRS THAT ARE NOTIIGH EFFICACYSHALL BE ALLOWEO
PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY A MOTION SENSOR(S) WITH INTEGRAL PHOTOCONTROI CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 119 (0)

S, WATER FEATURES, OR OTHER
ES

EXCEPTIONZ TO SECTION 150 (K) 6 N @R AROUND
LGoATONS U CTTO ARELE 680 OF TE CALIFORNA ELLCTRIC CDOR WEED NOT BF 14GH EFACACY LUMPARIE

BUALIING COOE AESUREMENTS

3. INCLUOING EAVES, ARE NOT PERMITTED FOR GROUP U-1 OCCUPANCIES AT 3.4 FY OR CLOSER TO THE PROPERTY LINE
PROJECTIONS FROM > 3.4 FT TO <5 FTTO THE PROPERTY LINIE SHALL BE OF I-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. (CBC 704.2,704.23)

a ALL BE TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING AND PASSING THROUGH
ANY CONCEALED SPACES OR ATTICAREAS (7084, 709.4)

FRovoE Apoans«.zrms EXINGUSHERWITHA RATING OF NOT LESS TNAN 20 0R2 A10BCWITHIN 75 FEET TRAVEL DISTANCE TOALL PORTIONS
OF THE BUI (LAMC. 57.140)

18 AU , REGARDLESSOF SHAPE, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FINISHED INTERIOR ARE A OF NOT LESS THAN 1024 SQUARE
INCHES (0.88 M2) AHD SHALL BE CAPABLE OF A30MCH € THE LLBE 10
A POINT7OINCHES (1.8M) ABOVE THE SHOWERORAIN BULET (1210.2.3 LAPC411.7)

19.  PROVIDE__ WATERC{OSETS FORWOMEN, __ WATERCLOSETSFORMEN, AND___ URINALS(2901). (LARCT4.1.(18 P/BC 2016.095)

LET ROOMS SHALL BE PROVDED WITH A FULLY OPENABLE EXTERIOR WINOOW WITH ANAREANOTLESS THAN 3 SOUARE FEET OR AVERTICAL
DUCT NOT LESS THAN 100 SQUARE INCHES IN AREA FDR THE FIRST WATER CLOSET PLUS 50 SQUARE INCHES ADOITIONAL OF AREA FOR EAC}

ADOITIONAL WATER CLOSET ORA MECHANIGALLY OPERATED EXMAUST SYSTEM CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A CONPLETE CHANGE OF AR EvEnY 15
MINUTES. SUCH AND THE POINT OF DISCHARGE SWALL
BEATLEAST3 FEET THAT AL wmo mssmmus.

2, TOILETROOMFLOGRS SHALL MAVE A SOGTH, HARD NON —ABSORGENT SURFACE SIICH AS POTLAND CEMENT) CERAAC TRE OR OTHER
THE WALLS AT LEAST 4° (1210 21)

22, WALLSANOPARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF SERVICE SINKS, URINALS, ANO WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMODTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT
SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET ABOVE THE F1.0OR. AND EXCEPT FOR STRUCTLRAL ELEMENTS. THE MATERIALS USED IN SUCH WALLS
SMALL BE OF ATYPETHAT IS NOTADVERSEL Y AFFECTED BY MOISTURE. (12102.2)

23 CEMENT FIGER CEMENT OR GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C1175. C1288 OR 1325 SHALL BE USED ASA BASE FOR
WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND WALL AND CEILING PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS. B8E

USED AS ABASE FOR TILE IN WATER CLOSET WAL £D IN ITH GA- REGULAR GYPSUM
WALLBOARD IS PERMITTED UNOER TILE OR WALL PANELS IN OTHER WALL AND CEILING LEDIN WITH G/ !
840 WATER.RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD SI1ALL NOT BE USED IN perFol, LOWIG LOCATIONS: SECTION2509.2A OVERA VAPOR REYARDER 8. IN

R CEE08 T2 WCHES .G, FOR Y INCHTHCK AND MORE THAN 16 NCHESOC. FOR 5B NCH THCK.

24, ONEEIEVAT OW GRADE PLANE SHALL BE OF SUCH A SIZE TO ACCOMMODATE A 24-INCH
SY B4NCH AMBULAKCE STRETCHER I THE HORZONTAL, OPEN POSITION ANO SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR EMERGENCY
MEDICAL SERVICES SEE 300244 FOREXCEPTIONS, 91.3002.4

25 EVERY SPACE INTENDED S0 LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN
ION 1205.2 OR SHALL H ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THATIS ACEQUATE TO PROVIOE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 10

8.

PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING NOT LESS THAN 108C FOR KITCHEN, ELECTRICAL ROOM,
GARAGE.

7. PROVIDE BE
A PROVISE TWO WAY RADIC CERIRAGE COMPL YiNc WaTH LAFD oIy or oo

M, MEANS OF EGRESE
13 MLLEXTOOORS SHALL COMEY WITH BECTION 1008 100814 ALCLEAR WOTH OF EACHOODA OENWO SWALL SE s 22 OF2 PER SECTION 10021,
WHICHEVERR ISGREATER B. MM, DOOR HEIGHT OF 6-3° C. SHALL OF OPENING 30 DEGREES. D. THE MAXSWMWIDTH OF A SWINGING

LEAF SHALL BE 42"NOMINAL. E. EXIT DOOR SHALL BE SIOE-HINGED SWINGING TYPE (1006 12)

14, THRESHOLDS AT DDORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 050 IN HEIGHT 075" IN HEIGHT FOR SLIDING DOORS SERVING DWELLING UNITS, (1008,1.7)

15 FLOORS OR LANDINGS ON EACH SIDE OF DOORS TO HAVE THE SAME ELEVATION. LANDINGS SHALL BE LEVEL EXCEPT FOR EXTERIOR LANDINGS
(MAX 2% SLOPE) (1008.1.5)

LANDING WIDTH AT DOORS MUST HAVE A MN CLEAR DIMENSION OF OOORS SERVED L HAVE A LENGTH ™HE

DIRECTIONOF TRAVEL OFNOTLESSTHAN 44' (38°) (1008 1.6)

17, ONEQPENABLE WINOOW WITH AN OPENABLE AREA OF NOTLESS THAN 5.7 SO, FT.. MINIMUM CLEAR 24” HEIGHT ANO 20° WIDTH, AND A SILL HEIGHT
NOTOVER 44° ABOVE THE FLOOR IS REQUIRED IN ALL BEDROOMS BELOW THE FOURTH STORY ANO BASEMENT (1029)

FOOT-CANDLESOVER TKEAREAOF THEROOM AT AHEIGHT OF 30INCHES ABOVE THE FLOORLEVEL (1205 14140 1205.3)

4 BULOINGENVELOPE

1 s IRE RETARDANT ROOF COVERINGIS REQUIRED PROVIOE ACOMPLETE VANS. CLASS A
ALLBULDING YZONE.(1505.1 7207.4)

2 AT €7, MEASURED FROMGRADE. AT EXTERIORWALLS ANO DOORS: (6306)

3140 EACHPANE OF SAFETY GLAZIG INSTALL L A YING
wHo LER AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD 114 FOLLOWING SHALL BE CONSIDERED
SPEQIFC ATHE 1Y GLABING. GIAZING IN- SECTION 2606,

A SWING 000RS

8 Fxeomos S OF SLIDING DOOR INSIDING LD CLOSET DOOR ASSEMBLIES.

C.  STORM:

5 UNFRAMED SWINGING D0ORS

£ DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR 10T TUBS, WHRLPOOLS. SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS

FIXED OR OPERASLE PANELS ADJACENT TO ADOOR WHERE THE NEARE!
avnsa VRTICAL £OGE OF THE DOOR INA CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLATNG 15 LESS THAN 60 MCHES (1526
M) ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE. READ COOE FOR EXCEPT
OR OPERABLE PANEL GTER TraN DESCRIBED  TEMS E ANO F, WHICH WEETSALL OF THE FOLLOWING CORDITIONS (READ CODE FOR
EXCEPTION WITH SPECIAL INSTALLATION)
. EAOF AN INOIVIDUAL FEET (084M2)
. EXPOSEDBOTIOM EOGELESS THAN 18 NGHES (¢57 MMIABOVE THE FLOOR

Al drawngs, desigrs, ad P by the Arctectural Cogymigh
IN

Act of 1930, a5 amended and other appécable laws. They are the property of ARCHIZO INC Foruse i Ce

the Specfied Projedt The

drawings o ideas in Coniection With any othey prajector for any pwpose other than the specified project i not authorized except with written permission of ARCHIND,

(1525MM)OF A ORSPAWATERSEDGE

LY OF A WALKING SURFACE. WHEN THE EXPOSED SURFACE OF
SPECIAL

JACENT LANDINGS AND RAMPS WITHIN
THE GLASSIS LESS THAN 60INCHES ABOVE TIE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT
INSTALLATION).

K. ADIACENT OF THE BOTTOM TREAD OF A STAIRWAY IN ANY DIRECTION WHEN THE EXPOSED
SURFACE OF THE GLASS IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE NOSE OF THE TREAD (READ COOE FOR EXCEPTION WITH SPECIAL INSTALLATION).
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DIVISION | - APPLICATION

APPUCATION

1. HOUSING ACCESSIBIUTY SHALL APPLY TO THE FOLLOWING (1101A.1)

A ALLNEWLY.CONSTRUCTED COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS. (SEE ALL COVERED UNITS UNDER SECTION 1102A.1)
s 2 TIFAMILY DWELLING,

. ADDITIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS, WHERE THE ADDITION ALONE MEETS THE DEFINITION OF A COVERED MULTIFAMLY OWELLING.
o TIFAMILY DWELLINGS.
3
L
2

WHERE ANY PORTION OF A BUILDX 1S PRESERVED, BUT THE BUL L STRUCTURAL
BULL THE APPLICATION OF

COVEREWWW.LADBSO MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF
CONSTRUCTION. (1102A.2)
3 APARTMENTS CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO MARCH 13, 1991 SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF
CONSTRUCTION (110242,

4. PUBUIC HOUSING AS DEFINED IN CHAPTER 2 OF THIS CODE IS SUBJECT TO PROVISIONS OF THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT (DSA-AC) IN CHAPTER 118,
oA

5. NEWLY CONSTRUCTED PUBLICLY FUNDED MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS ARE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 11A AND CHAPTER 118. (1101A1)

6. EXISTING PUBLICLY FUNDED MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS ARE SUBJECT TO PROVISIONS OF SECTION 118-202.4,

MULITISTORY DWELLINGS WITH ONE OR MORE ELEVATORS

8. FORMULTISTORY DWELLING UNITS IN BUILDINGS WITH ELEVATORS, THE STORY OF THE UNIT THAT SERVED BY THE BUILDING ELEVATOR IS CONSIDERED A
GROUND FLOOR AND THE PRIMARY ENTRY FLOOR TO THE UNIT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING (1102A3.2).

A ATLEAST ONE POWDER ROOM OR BATHROOM SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE PRIMARY ENTRY LEVEL.
B ATLEAST ONE KITCHEN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE PRIMARY ENTRY LEVEL.
C. ALLROOMS OR SPACES LOCATED ON THE PRIMARY ENTRY LEVEL SHALL BE SERVED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH DIVISIONV.

DIVISION Il - EXTERIOR FACILITIES

SITE DEVELOPMENT AND ROUTE OF TRAVEL

NOTE: ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS DERINED AS L ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS

ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY THAT CAN BE A ITY USING A WHEE THAT IS ALSO SAFE FOR AND
USABLE BY PERSONS WITH OTHER DISABILITIES."

NOTE:EXCEPT WITHIN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS. STORAGE ROOMS, RESTROOMS,
CLOSETS OR OTHER SPACES USED FOR SIMLAR SPACES. (1119A.1)

THE OWNER'S EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED AT OR BY TELEPHONING. * BLANK SPACES ARE TO BE FILLEDIN WITH
APPROPRIATE INFORMATION AS A PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN.
30, PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL DETAILS. EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL HAVE A SURFACE IDENTIFICATION COMPLYING WITH EITHER OF THE.
FOLLOWING (1109488}
A THE SHALL BE UE, AND SHALL 8E 1TH THE UL OFASCERSBLTY I WATE R
SUITABLE CONTRASTING COLOR. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY” SHALL BE 36 INCHES WIDE BY 36 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM, WITH TH:
CENTERLINE § WCHES MAKBAM FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE PARKING SPACE 15 SIDES PARALLEL 10 THE LENGTH OF THE PARKIG S%ACE. ANDTS LOWER SI0E
ALIGNED WITH THE END OF THE PARKING SPACE.

smu 8E THE SIWEOL OF ACCESSINITY. NWHITE ON A BLUE BACKGAOUND, 6 PCHES WDE
= JﬁlNCNEs SIZE. OF THE SYMBOL Of SHALL oF
THEPARKIVG SPACE: (TS SIOED SHALL BE PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF T PARKNG SPACE, A S LOWE SIS SPALL O ALIGNED Wi THE EN0 OF ™
PARKING SPACE LENGTH. NOTE: SEE FIGURES 11A-2A, 11428, AND 11A-2C.

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS
31, SHOW AND DEFINE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL. INCLUDING MINIMUM WIDTH, SLOPE. CROSS-SLOPE. ETC.

2. WAL L HAVE A . NoT. STEPS OR BY ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING % INCH.
(11381)

33 WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE. FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 111043,
34, WALKS AND SIDEWALKS SERVING AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT IN A COVERED MULTIFAMILY BUILDING SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM IN CLEAR WIDTH ALL
‘OTHER WALKS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM IN CLEAR WIDTH, (1113A.1.1)

35, WALK AND SIDEWALK SURFACE CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 48 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2.083- PERCENT SLOPE). (1113A.1.2)

36, ALL WALKS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE LEVEL AREAS AT LEAST 60 INCHES IN LENGTH AT INTERVALS OF AT LEAST
EVERY 400 FEET. (1113A2)

37. WALKS, SIDEWALKS, AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE FREE OF GRATINGS WHENEVER POSSIBLE. FOR GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE
SURFACE OF ANY OF THESE AREAS, GRID OPENINGS IN GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 3 INCH IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC. (1113A.5)

38, WHEN THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF ANY WALK EXCEEDS 1 UNIT VERTICAL TO 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5- PERCENT SLOPE), IT SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1114A AS A PEDESTRIAN RAMP. (1113A3)

39, PROVIDE . LANDINGS, HANDRAILS, EXTENSIONS, ETC..
40. WALKS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WATH A LEVEL AREA AT EACH SIDE OF A DOOR OR GATE, LEVEL AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
APPLICABLE 112643 (111344)
HANDRAILS PROVIDED ALONG WAL LOPES NOT STEEPER VERTICAL (5-PERCENT

‘SLOPE) SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 111448, (1113A8)
CURB RAMPS

DEFINED AS A SL( PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC AWALK OR SIDEWALK AND
X SURFACE LOCATED ABOVE OR BELOW AN ADJACENT GURB FACE. (1107A)
NOTE:CURB RAMPS WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE SHALL BE AT

A
1S IN THE CENTER OF THE CROSSWALK OF EACH STREET CORNER, WHERE IT 1S

1. SITE DEVELOPMENT AND GRADING SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL ENTRANCE 10
NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL, AND WHERE NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ACCESS, SHALL INCORPORATE PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, CURB RAMPS. ETC.
2. WHEN ABUILDING OR PORTION OF A BALGING 1 REGURED 10 BE AGCESSE O ADAPYABLE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED TOALL
THE BULLDING. THE PUBLIC WAY. (1110A1)

3 THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT ROUTE AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE, COINCIDE WITH THE ROUTE FOR
THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND BUILDING RESIDENTS. (1110A.1)
4. ATLEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE SHALL . ACCESSIBLE PARKING
AND ACCESSIBLE KS, TO THE ACCESSIBLE THEY SERVE. THAN
‘ONE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. (1110A.1.1)

WHEN MORE THAN ONE BUILDING OR FACILITY IS LOCATED ON A SITE, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OF TRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND
coESRE STE NGRS (1110A1.2)
6. ATLEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT TO THE FOLLOWING: (1110A.12 & 1110A1.3) A ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, FACILITIES, ELEMENTS AND SPACES
‘THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE. 8. ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS AND WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE DWELLING
UNITS WITHIN THE BULDING OR FACILITY.
7. ANACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE OF EACH COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT WITH THOSE EXTERIOR AND
INTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES THAT SERVE THE ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNIT. (1110A.1.4)

8. ATEVERY PRIMARY PUBLIC ENTRANCE AND AT EVERY MAJOR WHERE ESSIBLE ROUTE THE CIRCULATION P
LEADING TO AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, ENTRANGE OR FACILITY, THERE SHALL BE A SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY." SIGNS SHALL
INDICATE THE DIRECTION E BULDING (1110A2)

o AL BE ADAPTABLE AND ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. (1104A 1)

10 GARAGES, CARPORTS AND OTHER PARKING FACILITIES, WHICH ARE ACCESSORY TO COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS, SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AS
REQUIRED BY 1103A. (1105A1)

1. TEMPORARY PARTIAL USE OF A BUL THE ENTRANCES USED FOR PRIMARY ACCESS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILTIES. (110246
ACCESSIBLE PARKING

12 EACH PARKING FACIUTY PROVIDED FOR COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS AND FACILITIES (E.G., SMIMMING POOLS, CLUB HOUSES, RECREATION AREAS AND
LAUNDRY ROOMS) THAT SERVE COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS SHALL PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE PARKING. (1109A.1)

NOTE: PARKING FACILITIES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING (1109A.2):
1. GARAGES
2 PRIVATE GARAGES (SEE SECTION 1105A FOR THE APPLICATION OF BUILDING STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBILTY)
3 CARPORTS

4 OFF-STREET PARKING (PARKING LOTS/SPACES)

3 Y DWELLY BE ACCESSIBLE. PRIVATE GARAGES INCLUDE INDIVIDUAL GARAGES AND.

1 PRI
IRLTIPLE WOGAL GAAAGES GROUPSD TOGETIER. mm oy 0
14, FOR EACH ATTACHED PRIVATE GARAGE DIRECTLY SERVING A SINGLE COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT, DETAIL COMPLIANCE WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING OPTIONS: (1103A2.1)
LEADING DIREGILY FROM THG COVERSD DWELLING UNIT, WHCH IEDIATELY ENTERS THE GARAGE THE DOOR SHALL GOMPLY oN BOTH Si€S W

SECTIONS 13200 RO 15
B, ANACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM THE ING UNIT
REQUIREMENTS AT BOTH EXIT DOOR:

. ANACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM THE DWELLING UNIT'S PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR TO THE VEHICULAR ENTRANCE AT THE GARAGE. SEE SECTION 11321
FOR REQUIREMENTS AT THE PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR.
15, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A MINIMUM RATE OF 2 PERCENT OF THE COVERED MULTIFAMLLY DWELLING UNITS. AT LEAST ONE SPACE
OF EACH TYPE OF PARKING FACIITY SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE EVEN IF THE TOTAL NUMBER EXCEEDS 2 PERCENT. (1109A.3)
16, ARESIDENT OR A GROUP OF RESIDENTS, AT LEAST 2 PERCENT OF THE ASSIGNED PARKING SPACES
SERVING COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE IN EACH TYPE OF PARKING FACILITY. AT LEAST ONE SPACE OF EACH TYPE OF PARKING
FACILITY SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE EVEN IF THE TOTAL NUMBER EXCEEDS 2 PERCENT. WHEN ASSIGNED PARKING IS PROVIDED, SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY
SECTION 1109A.8,8 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED, (1109A4)
7. | JEN PARKINGIS PROVIDED FOR COVERED ULTIAMALY DWELLINGS AND § NOT ASSIGNED TO A RESIDENT ORA GROUP OF RESIDENTS, AT LEAST § PERGENT
OF THE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND PROVIDE ACCESS TO GRADE-L TIFAMLY DWEL
SWIMMING POOLS, CLUB HOUSES, RECREATION AREAS AND LAUNDRY ROONS) oo sERve CovERen MULTIFAMILY DWELUINGS. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1109A.8.8. SUCH SIGNAGE SHALL NOT BE BLOCKED FROM VIEW BY A VEHICLE PARKED IN THE SPACE. (1109A.5)

THE GARAGE. SEE SECTION 113241 FOR

RAMPS
AECESSARY 10 LOCATE A CURS RAM N THE GENTER OF THE CURS RETLRA, T STREET SURFAGES SsALL BE MARKED 1O IDENTIY PEDESTRUAN CROSSHALKS,
AND THE THE CURB RAMP SHALL TERMINATE AREAS. HANDRALLS. (112A.1)

42, PROVIDE AND REFERENCE CURS RAMP DETALLS,
43 GURB RAMPS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 48 INCHES IN WIDTH. (1112A.3)
44, THE SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 UNIT VERTICAL TO 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.3 PERCENT SLOPE). (1112.5)
45, TRANSITIONS FROM RAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS, OR STREETS SHALL BE FLUSH AND FREE OF ABRUPT CHANGES. (1112A.5)
GURB RAVP IS THE RAMP, DETAIL THE REQUIRED FLARED SIDES: THE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF THE FLARE

LB R UGt VTR 19 R4 8 LML (1-PERCENT SLOPE). CURS USED WHERE DNoT
NORMALLY WALK ACROSS THE RAMP. (111245)

47. DIMENSION A LEVEL LANDING. 48 INCHES DEEP. AT THE UPPER END OF EACH CURB RAMP OVER ITS FULL WIDTH TO PERMIT SAFE EGRESS FROM THE RAMP.
SURFACE. OR THE SLOPE OF THE FANNED OR FLARED SIDES OF THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 UNIT VERTICAL TO 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.3%-PERCENT
SLOPE). (111246}
48, INDICATE ON THE PLAN, THE SURFACE OF EACH CURB RAMP AND ITS FLARED SIDES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SUPRESISTANT AND SHALL BE OF
CONTRASTING FINISH FROM THAT OF THE ADJACENT SIDEWALK. {1112A.7)
49.  CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED TO PREVENT THEIR OBSTRUCTION BY PARKED CARS. BUILT-UP CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO NOT
PROJECT INTO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING SPACES, OR THE ADJACENT LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLES, (1112A.2)
£, (AL CURS IS SHALL HAVE A CROOUED BORDER 12 NCHES WIOE AT THELEVEL SURFACE OF TWE SERMALK ALOKS THE 107 MbcieAch e

CUR ‘THE FACE OF THE CURB AND THE STREET SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER AT
T LEVEL SURFACE OF THE SIDEWALK, SEE FIGURES 11A3h THROUH 1 (111208)
51, SHOW AND DETAIL REQUIRED DETECTABLE WARNINGS, PER CHAPTER 118, (1112A9)
RAMPS (EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR)
NOTE: ANY PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE CONSIDERED A RAMP IF ITS SLOPE IS GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5-PERCENT SLOPE).

SPECIFY THE CLEAR WIDTH AT EACH RAMP, THE CLEAR WIDTH MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTER 10 OF THIS CODE AND SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 48
INCHES, EXCEPT AT RAMP TIFAMILY DWELLINGS LOAD OF 10 OR LESS, WHICH MAY BE 38
INCHES MINIMUM BETWEEN HANDRAILS. NOTE: SEE SECTION 1114A.6.2.4 AND 11224.5.2.4 FOR HANDRAIL PROJECTIONS, (1114A.1, 1122A.1)

53, OPE OF LL BE NO GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.33-PERCENT SLOPE).
(1114A2, 1122A.2) SEE EXCEPTION.

54, THE CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP SURFACES SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 48 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2.083- PERCENT SLOPE). (1114A2.1,112242.1)
55, SHOW AND DIMENSION LEVEL RAMP LANDINGS, COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING: (1114A.4, 112243

. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP. INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30
INCHES OF VERTICAL RISE AND AT EACH CHANGE OF DIRECTION, {1114A4.1, 1122A.3.1)

8. TOPL L NOT BE LESS TOP L L HAVE A MINIMUM LENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 60 INCHES IN THE DIRECTION OF
THE RAMP RUN. 1126A3FOR DOORS. (1114442, 1122A.3.2)

C. THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF BOTTOM AND INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE RAMP. (1114A4.3, 1122A.3.3)

. INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE LES

E. BOTTOM LANDINGS SHALL HAVE AL LESS THAN 72 INCHES.

F. ORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM DIMENSION OF THE LANDING TO LESS NOT REDUCE

WIDTH BY MORE THAN 3 INCHES WHEN FULLY OPEN. SEE FIGURE 11A-60, (1114A4.4, 1122A3.4)

G.  THE WIDTH OF THE LANDING SHALL COMPLY 643 FOR STRIKE EDGE AND MANEUVERING SPACE AT DOORS. (1114445, 11224.35)

H._INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS AT A CHANGE OF DIRECTION SHALL BE SIZED O PROVIDE 60 INCHES TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1138A1.3
EXCESS OF 30 DEGREES SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN OF NOT LESS THAN 72
INCHES. (SEE muass 11A6C AND 11ASD). (1114445, 11224.3.6)

. RAMPS MORE THAN 30 INCHES ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLC ROVIDED sAS
REQUIRED oY SECTION 101, CUARDAAILS AL B8 CoNTINIOUS FROM T 100 OF T Rasks 16 ToE BT 0% THE R R, (111445, 11224.4)

57. DETAIL RAMP HANDRAILS, COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING: (1114A6, 1122A5)
BE PROVIDED AT RAMPS WHEN THE SLOPE EXCEEDS 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5-PERCENT SLOPE), (1114A.6.1,

Sians 1) SEE EXCEPTIONS.

B, THE TOP OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34 TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE RAMP SURFACE. (11144621, 1122A5.22)

18, THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL REQUEST

DISABLITIES O THE SAVE TERMS AND WITH THE FULL RANGE OF CHOIGES (£ G, OFFLSTREET PARKING, CARPORT O CARAGE) AT ARE AVALABLE FOR OTUER

RESIDENTS. (1094.8)

19, THE LOCATION OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: (1109A.7)

X | ACCESMBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL B LOCATRD OV THE SWCRTEST ACCES Sl U TOAN ACEE Bl BN OR CINERED MULTEANALY DHELLIG

UNIT ENTRANCE. ALL SPACES MAY BE

B WHEN PARKING FACILITIES ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A BUILDING WITH MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE
THE. -

. WHEN PRACTICAL THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT CROSS LANES FOR VEHICULAR TRAFFIC. VEHCLE TRAFFIC LA L THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE DESIGNATED AND MARKED AS A CROSSWALK.

. PARKING FACILITIES THAT DO NOT SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
TO AN ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE PARKING FACILITY.

ACCESSIBLE HALL THAT PERSON NOT COMPELLED TO WHEEL OR WALK BEHIND PARKED
‘CARS OTHER THAN THEIR OWN,
20 ALLENTRANCES, EXTS AND VEHCULAR To ACCESSIBLE | SHALL HAVE A

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 8 FEET 2INCHES FROM THE FLOOR TO THE LOWEST PROJECTION OF THE CEIING, REFLECTIVE WARNING SIGNS COMPLYING WITH
'SECTION 11434 FOR CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT TRANSITIONS FROM THE 8 FEET 2 INCH CEILING TO LOWER CEILING HEIGHTS IN VEHICULAR
PASSAGEWAYS IN THE SAME PARKING LEVEL. (1109A8.1)

21 PARKING SPACES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING (1109A.8.2):

A INEACH PARKING AREA. A BUMPER OR CURB SHALL BE OCATED TO PREVENT THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF
WALKWAYS,

8. RAMPS,INCLUDING CURB RAMPS, SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO ANY ACCESSIBLS E OR TH K OADING ACCESS AISLE.
22 SURFACE SLOPES OF ACCESSIBLE ISLES SHALL BE THE E AND SHALL NOT EXCEED % INCH PER FOOT (2.083%
‘GRADIENT) IN ANY DIRECTION, (11095A.8.3)

23 WHERE ACCESSIBLE SINGLE SPACES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL BE VATH THE 85

A SINGLE SPACES SHALL BE 14 FEET WIDE MINIMUM, AND SHALL PROVIDE A 8-FOOT WIDE PARKING AREA AND A 5-FOOT WIDE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS
AISLE. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE VEHICLE, AND SHALL EXTEND THE FULL REQUIRE LENGTH OF THE PARKING
SPACES THEY SERVE.

B WHEN MORE THAN ONE SPACE IS PROVIDED, TWO 8- FOOT MAY BE LINED ON AsFOOT OADING
ACCESS AISLE.

©. THE MNMUM LENGTH OF EACH PARKING SPACE SHALL BE 18 FEET.

. THE LOADING AND UNLOADIN £ SHALL UE. WITHN THE BLUE BORDER, HATCHED LINES A MAXIMUM

OF 36 NCHES ON GENTER SHALL BE PARITED AGOLOR comw\smswrmms PARIING SURFAGE, PREFERABLY BLUE OR WHITE. THE WORDS "NO PARKING’ SHALL
00T E. THIS NOTICE SHALL BE PAINTED IN WHITE LETTERS NO LESS THAN

T2 INGHES MG D LOGATED SO THAT 115 VABLE FROM THE A ACENT VESREULAR Wi, SoE FIOURES 11A.2A, 11428 AND 11A.2C,

2. ONE IN EVERY EIGHT ACCESSIBLE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE. SHALL BE VAN ACCESSIBLE AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

FOLLOWING (1109A8.0):

A EACH P SHALL BE 17 FEET AND SHALL PROVIDE EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING
L A12F00T AsFoOT ADING AND UNLOADING
I ASFOOTWIDE 00T WIDE

8, BE LOCATED ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE VEHCLE WITH THE VEHCLE PARKED IN THE FORWARD
POSITION, AND SHALL EXTEND THE FULL REQUIRED LENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACE THEY SERVE,

. THE MNMUM LENGTH OF EACH SPACE SHALL BE 18 FEET.

D EAGH SPACE SHALLBE TED 11098838

EVEL OF A MULTILEVEL PARKING FACILITY.

£ THE UNLOADH AISLE SHALL /E. WITHIN THE BLUE BORDER, HATCHED LINES A MAXIMUM
OF 35 INCHES ON CENTER SHALL BE PAINTED A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH THE PARKING SURFACE, PREFERABLY BLUE OR WHITE. THE WORDS NO PARKING” SHALL
BE PAINTED ON THE GROUND WITHIN EACH LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE. THIS NOTICE SHALL BE PAINTED IN WHITE LETTERS NO LESS THAN 12 INCHES
HIGH AND LOCATED SO THATIT 1S VISIBLE FROM THE ADJACENT VEHICULAR WAY. NOTE: SEE FIGURES 11A-2A, 114-28 AND 11A-2C.

e AL E SPACES MAY BE

25 PARKING SPACE: e NOTBE AsL (1109A8.7)
5 AT WITH DISABILITIES, SHOW AND DETAIL REQUIRED REFLECTIVE SIGN CONSISTING OF

THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILI PLYING. 114308, THE SIGN SHALL NOT BE SMALLER THAN 70 SQUARE INCHES IN AREA, AND SHALL
8 THE . MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN. SIGNS LOCATED ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
SHALL BE POSTED AT oF THE FINISH FL OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF

THE SIGN, (1109A8.8.1)
2SR IDENTEING NG RSSISLR BARSGN0 SAACE4 S A WSHLE FRON ENCH ARl SPACE THE SESVe, A S BRI POSTED
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PARKING WIOTH A ‘THE PARKING SPACE. SIGNS MAY ALSO BE
PERMARENTLY POSED ON A WALL AT THE NTLRIOR END OF T PARRG SPRER. 1. (1109A8.8.1)

VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11094.8.5 AND SHALL HAVE AN ADDITIONAL SIGN OR ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE STATING VAN
ACCESSIBLE' BELOW THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBIITY.

C. HANDRAILS ON ALL RAMPS SHALL BE HIN THE FULL LENGTH OF OR DOGLEG RAMPS
SHALL (1114622, 11225.22)

. HANDRALLS SHALL EXTEND " R LY ABOVE LANDINGS, BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS s
RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD., OR THE WALKING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF RAMP RUN. HANDRAIL BE

IN THE SAME DIRECTION AS THE RAMP RUNS. (SEE FIGURE 11A4-54) (1114A6.2.3, 11224.5.2.3)
. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM AWALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF 1%INCHES MINIMUM BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL. (1114A82.4, 1122A5.24)

. HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A AMAXIMUM OF AT LEAST 18 INCHES ABOVE THE TOP OF THE RAIL.
ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFAGE ADJACENT TO THE HANDRAIL SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. SEE FIGURE 11A-68. (11144624, 11224.5.2.4)

G, HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. (1114A.6.2.7, 1122A5.2.7)

7. OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED ON EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS, (1115A2)

EXCEPTIONS.

A ANOPENING OF NOT MORE THAN % INCH MAY BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE BASE OF THE RISER AND THE TREAD,

5 OF NOT MORE THAN % INCH MAY BE PERMITTED,

78, EXCEPT WITHN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT, OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED ON INTERIOR STAIRWAYS. (1123A.2)

HAZARDS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

79, ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4 INCHES IN VERTICAL DIMENSION. SUCH AS CHANGES IN LEVEL AT PLANTERS OR FOUNTAINS LOCATED IN OR

ADJACENT TO WALKS, SIDEWALKS, OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN WAYS, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY LEAST 6 INCHES IN
HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK SURFACE TO WARN THE BLIND OF A POTENTIAL DROP-OFF, (1116A 1) SEE EXCEPTIONS,
B0, WALKS, PEDESTRIAN WAYS, ULATION ARE PART OF THE R EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR
HEADROOM AS REQUIRED IN SECTION 10032, OTHER WALKS, HAVE 80 INCHES.
IF THE VERTICAL CLEARNGE OF AN AREA ADJONING AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE I3 REDUCED 0 LESS

AT OR BELOW 27 THE . SEE FIGURE 11418, (1116A.2) SEE EXCEPTION.

a1, ERH HALL BE A MMMUM OF ™ ™
BOTTOMOF T, Casrucmon. (11163

82 WHERE AGUY SUPPORT IS USED PARALLEL TO A PATH OF TRAVEL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SIDEWALKS, A GUY BRACE. SIDEWALK GUY OR SIMILAR
DEVICE SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT AN OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTION (SEE SECTION 1116A2 FOR REQUIRED HEADROOM CLEARANCE). 1116A.3)

ROM THE POST OR PYLONS WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE SIGN LESS THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE
Yo FuioveD FLOCA 08 GROUND LeveL The EDGES of Such R AL 8 TR O EXSA AHD THE GRS AL NS A Wb BADA IS On e

HALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE VEHICULAR AREA BY CURBS. RAILINGS. OR
AND THE VEMCULAR AREAS SHALL BE DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE WARNING
38 INGHES WIDE MNIVAJM, COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 116, SECTION 161705 1116361

84 WHEN AWALK VEHICULAR WAY,

DIVISION Il - BUILDING FEATURES, COMMON USE AREAS

AREAS OF REFUGE

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THIS CHAPTER FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, SIGNAGE AND EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS IN
BUILDINGS OR PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO 8E ACCESSIBLE SHALL MEANS OF EGRESS CHAPTER 10, (SEE
SECTION 1007.)(1118A.1)

STARWAYS

SEE DIVISION I

ELEVATORS AND PLA SECTION 11244)

TIFAMILY B ACCESSLE. EIEVATORS REQURED T0 68 ALCESSALE SAALL Com Y WTH
SECTON 113eh ASME ATT 3. SAFETY CODE FOR EL8 OF REGULATIONS, UNDER "ELEVATOR SAFETY
ORDERS” AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS OF OTHER

EXCEPTION: PRIVATE ELEVATORS SERVING ONLY ONE DWELLING UNIT, (1124A1)
HAZARDS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

SEE DIVISION I

DooRs

F. RECESSED DOGRMATS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC, (1119A.2.1)

. PROVIDE ACCESS TIFAMILY DWELLINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING. (1125A.1)
A PERMT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR OR GATE NOT LESS THA 38 NGHES IN WIDTH. NOT LESS ACLEA
NOT LESS AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.

B DOORS OR GATES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES.

C._APAIR OF DOORS OR GATES MAUAL OR AUTOMATI, SHALL KAVE AT LEAST ONE LEAF WHCH PROVIDES A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES,
AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM [TS CLOSED POSITION.

D THE WIDTH OF ANY COMPONENT IN THE EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE MINIMUM WIDTH REQUIRED BY SECTION 1005,
£ REVOLVING DOORS OR GATES SHALL NOT BE DISABIUTIES. AND SHALL NOT BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE.

H
L THEFLOOROR LA ANEXT HALL BE LEVEL SEE CHAPTER 10, (11264.2)

4. THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN % INCH LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY. (1128A2.1, FIG.11A-8)

L COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1126A.3.2. 1126A.3.3, AND 1126A3.4, THE FLOOR OR LANDING
R Vi) T FECRE MAELVELANG SLEAAE AL B EVEL A CLEAR. THE REQUIRED LENGTH SHALL BE MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE

OF THE DOOR OR GATE EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE REQUIRED LATCH SIDE OR
MINGE SIDE CLEARANCES (STRIKE EDGE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES), (1126A.3.1)
L ATEACH AND GATE. TH THE FOLLOWING; (1126A.3.2)

A FRONT APPROACH:

I PULL SIDE APPROACH. THE LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL EXTEND IN THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR OR GATE SWING AT LEAST 80 INCHES, SEE FIGURE
11ABAR).

Il PUSH SIDE APPROACH. THE LEVEL FLOOR L EXTEND IN THE THE DOOR OR GATE SWING AT LEAST 48 INCHES. SEE FIGURE 11A-
BAA)

I DOORS AND GATES WITH PUSH SIDE APPROACH HAVING BOTH A CLOSER ANO A LATCH. DOORS OR GATES WITH PUSH SIDE APPROACH HAVING BOTH A CLOSER
AND A LATCH SHALL BE A CLEAR AND LEVEL AREA E) “THE STRIKE EDGE ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE
DOOR OR GATE. SEE FIGURE 11A8A(A).

IV.  STRIKE EDGE MANEUVERING SPACE. THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR OR GATE SWINGS SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 24 INCHES
PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR EXTERIOR DOORS OR GATES AND AT LEAST 18 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS OR GATES. SEE FIGURE 11A-8A(A).

B HINGE SIDE APPROACH:

I PULL SIDE APPROACH. DOORS OR GATES WITH PULL SIDE APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING NOT LESS THAN 60 INCHES IN|

DEPTH. A CLEAR AND LEVEL AREA SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 36 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE DOOR OR GATE. SEE FIGURE

11A8A®).

Il PUSH SIDE APPROACH, DOORS OR GATES WITH PUSH SIDE APPROACH SHALL HAVE A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES IN DEPTH, AND

‘SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CLEAR AND LEVEL AREA EXTENDING A MINIMUM OF 54 INCHES FROM THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR OR GATE JAMB PAST THE HINGE

‘SIDE OF THE DOOR OR GATE. DOORS OR GATES WITH A LATCH AND CLOSER SHALL HAVE A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING NOT LESS THAN 48 INCHES DEPTH AT THE PUSH

SIDE OF THE DOOR OR GATE. SEE FIGURE 11A-8A®B).

C.  LATCH SIDE APPROACH:

L PULL SIDE APPROACH, DOORS OR GATES WITH PULL SIDE APPROACH SHALL HAVE A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANCINGHOT LS8 TEAN S0 HHES B DERTHND S

BE PROVIDED WITH A CLEAR AND LEVEL AREA EXTENDING A MINIMUM OF 24 INCHES PAST THE

FIGURE 11A-8A(C)

I PUSH SIDE APPROACH, DOORS OR GATES WITH PUSH SIDE APPROACH SHALL HAVE A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES IN DEPTH, AND

SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CLEAR AND LEVEL AREA EXTENDING A MINIMUM OF 24 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE DOOR OR GATE.
‘R GATES WITH A CLOSER SHALL HAVE A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING NOT LESS THAN 48 INCHES DEPTH AT THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR OR GATE. SEE FIGURE

1ABACY

M. DIMENSION THE MINIMUM SPACE BETWEEN THE GATES IN SERIES. PROVIDE A OF 48 INCHES PLUS

THE HE SPACE F¢ THAN A STAIRWAY E THE DOOR OR GATE OPENS

INTOA 11A-8G AND 11A-8H, (1126A3.3)

N. DOORWAYS LESS THAN WiTHoUT 3  OR FoOL HAVE EARANCES

COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING: (1125A.3.4)

0. FRONT APPROACH. THE LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST. SIDE, AR TO STRIKE EDGE
REQUIRED. SEE FIGURE 11A-8B(A).

P SIDE APPROACH, DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES. AND SIDE APPROACH, SHALL. LEVEL FLOOR ORL INCHES

MINMUM ON EACH SIDE. PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOORWAY. STRIKE EDGE MANEUVERING CLEARANCE IS NOT REQUIRED. SEE FIGURE 11A-88(D).
POCKET/MINGE SIDE APPROACH. DOORS WITH POCKET OR HINGE APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING NOT LESS THAN 42 INCHES.

H. HANDRAIL Lse onG AND SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED ALONG THEIR TOPS OR SIDES. THE BOTTOMS

: INDEPTH. THE. INIMUM OF 22 INCHES BEYOND THE POCKET/HING 1 3
A e SR s % 5  HorzoNT 2 LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL EXTEND A Mi (E POCKET/MINGE SIDE. SEE FIGURE 11A-88(8).
OCGUR 1% INCHES MINIMUM BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE HANDRAIL D THE BOTTOM OF R__ STOPILATCH SIDE APPROACH. DOORS LATCH. L HAVE A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING NOT LESS THAN 42 INCHES IN DEPTH, THE
T GRPoPIG SURFACE SHALL BF PERMITTED 10 6€ REDUCED aY 1 WG O EACH %1CH OF ADDITIONAL PANDFL PERIETER DYMENSGR THAT EXCRRDS 8 LEVEL FLOOR OR THE STOPALATCH SIDE. SEE FIGURE 11A- 88(C).
INCHES, (1114A6 25, 112A.5.25) s. APPROACH SHALL any ATHIN 18 INCHES OF
L HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ANY SURFACES ADJACENT TO THEM SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL THEL Y, OR WITHI ‘THE LATCH SIDE OF AN PROJECTS MORE TH THE

FACE OF THE DOOR OR GATE, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE DOOR OR GATE, SEE FIGURE 11A-8C,

EDGES. (1114A625, 1122A5.25)
J. HANDRAIL GRIPING SURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING, OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE: (1114A.6.2.6, 1122A5.2.6)

T, MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE SHALL NOT EXCEED 8- DOORS OR
OR GATES, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS OR GATES AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS.

L THE HANDRAIL R CROSS SECTION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1% INCHES NOR MORE THAN 2 INCHES
DIMENSION,

I HANDRAIL ANONGIRCULAR LHAVEA oF 4

AND A CROSSSECTION DIMENSION OF 2%

53, RAMPS AND RAMP L EACH SIDE ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH IN

COMPLANCE WITH SECTIONS 101310 AND 1010103, (SEE FIGURE 11A54) (1114A7, 1122A.6)

BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS, WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE

5. OUTDOOR RAMPS, RAMP LANDINGS, AND THEIR APPROACHES SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT WATER WILL NOT ACCUMULATE ON
a11aa3)
STAIRWAYS (NTERIOR AND EXTERIOR)

LE ROUTE ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. (1123A.1. 1115A.1)

50, WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT(S), SHOW THE HANDRALL(S). HANORAIL
OR BOTH SIDES SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON THE OPEN SIDE OR SIDES, (12346.1, 111545.1)

51 FOREAGH STAIRWAY OUTSIDE OF DWELLING UNITS. SHOW BOTH SIDES OF THE STAIR. (1123A6.1, 1115A6.1)
o 3 FROM THE SIDES OF THE STAIRWAY AND COMPLY WITH SECTION 10129, (1123A8.1, 1115A6.1)
3. THE TOP OF BE3 THE TREADS. (1123A62.1, 11154.8.2.1)

54, HANDRAILS ON ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT. INSIDE HANDRAILS ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG
STAIRS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN STAIR FLIGHTS, (1123A8.22. 1115A6.2.2)

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO ALLOWABLE BY THE UTHORITY. NOT TO EXCEED 15
POUNDS, (1126A.4)
U, IF THE DOOR OR GATE HAS A CLOSER, THE THE 3 SO THAT FROM EES, THE
DOOR.OR GATE WL TAKE 5 SECONDS MINBALM 10 NOVE 10 A POSITON OF 13 DRGRERS FROM Tt LATGR (11264.1)
v. SHALL BE THAT FORM THE 70 DEGREES, SHALL MOVE TO NS
L(11260.42)

THE TYPE OF LATCH AND LOCK REQUIRED FOR ALL DOORS OR GATES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1126A.6 AND CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1008.
(112845
x LATCHING, L SHALL THE FLOOR.

L THAT ARE. (OUTE SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE.
PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING.
HARDWARE. LOCKED EXIT DOORS OR GATES SHALL 1126A4, IN THE . (11264.6)
Y. WHENSL RE IN THE FULLY SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. (1125A.6)

LEVER OR LEVER OF AGTUATED LATCHES OR LOCKS SHALL BE CURVED WITH A RETURN TO WITHIN % INCH OF THE DOOR OR GATE TO PREVENT CATCHING
ON THE CLOTHING OF PERSONS DURING EGRESS. (1128A8.1)
A SWINGING DOOR OR GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE
PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH

65 AT THE 0P OFSTA FLGHTS HAKORALSSHALLEXTENO A MNMUMOF p— Ysove e nsr  OFTHE SAMEPLANE S The OTHeR w10 s FREE OF oces ADDED K PLATES SHALL O CAPFED, 12647, ScE
SIS NOSING, EXTENSIONS SHaLL RE A 70 A WAL, GUA, O T WALKNG SURFACE % SHALL B CONTMUOS To 1 SANDRAL O KOS ST

FUoHT (nEsa 625 rin 625 68 R oo AR FROHDED 1 AESSBLE 100U 08 SPACES PO BTN GCCLEATS, T LEAS A GFENNGSHAL COU T T
66, AT THE BOTTOM OF STAIR FLIGHTS, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE s'AIR FLIGHY FOR A DISTAN(,E EQUAL TO ONE THE BECION OPERALE SHALLCOMPLY M TH SECTION 113284

Dt sen oS SocH EXTENSON S s > "0 T v, Of A comman use Facuns

ADIACET STAR FLIGHT, OR SHALL RETURN T0-TA WAL, GUARD. OR THE WALKING SURFAGE. FANORAIL RORZONS AL EXTENSIONS SHALL B 1 T SAVE PIRECTION
AS THE STAIR FLIGHTS, (SEE FIGURES 11A-8A AND 11A-6E) (1123A8.2.3, 1115A.6.2.3)

7. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WAL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF 1% INCHES MINIMUM BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL. HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN
ARECESS IF THE RECESS IS A MAXIMUM OF THE TOP OF THE RAIL. ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE

ADJACENT TO THE HANORAIL SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS, SEE FIGURE 11488, (1123A.6.2.4 111548 2.4)

55, HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ALONG THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED ALONG THEIR TOPS. ORSDES, THE BITOMS
‘OF HANDRAIL GRIPING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE FOR MORE il of e LzNGm

OCCUR 1% INCHES MINIMUM BELOW THE BOTTOM OF S Ieo NS AMDIFE BOTTOM OF
THE GRIPING SURFAGE SHALL BE PERMTTED 70 BE REDUCED BY 18 INGo FOR EACH 5 CH OF ADDTIGNAL PARDRAK PEPYMETER DRMENSION MixT EXGERDS 4
INCHES.

9. HANDRAIL ACIRCULAR BE NOT LESS THAN 1% INCHES NOR MORE THAN 2 INCHES IN CROSS-SECTIONAL
DIMENSION (11234625, 1115A8.25)

70, HANDRAIL SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 5% INCHES MAXIMUM
(11230625, 1115A8.25)

71, HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. (1123A6.2.7, 1115A8.2.7)

72, ALL TREAD SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE. FIRM AND SLIPRESISTANT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1110A3 FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES. TREADS SHALL
HAVE SMOOTH. ROUNDED, OR CHAMFERED EXPOSED EDGES, AND NO ABRUPT EDGES AT THE NOSING (LOWER FRONT EDGE). (1123A.3, 11154.3)

BE SLOPED OR THE L

73, THE NOSING SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 1% * PAST THE FACE OF THE RISER BELOW.
HAVE AN ANGLE NOT MORE THAN 30 DEGREES FROM THE VERTICAL. SEE FIGURE 11A- 6. (112344, 1115A4)

74, EXTERIOR STAIRS SERVING BUILDINGS ON A SITE CONTAINING MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL TREADS MARKED BY
A STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST. (115A5)

75, EXCEPT WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT, INTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND LOWER TREAD MARKED BY A STRIPE PROVIDING
CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST. (1123A5)

INCHES WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO, AND NOT MORE THAN 1INCH FROM,
THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH. THE STRIPE SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH AND SHALL BE OF MATERIAL THAT IS

SIGN TO BE P PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO OFF-STREET PARKING FACILITIES OR % WLHE
PCOUTER At 0 DO FROM EACH ACCESSBLE STALL OR SPAGE, THE SIGN SHALL NOT BELESS THAN 17 NGHES BY 22 WCHES N SIZE W
LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 1 D SHALL CLEARL Y STATE THE FOLLOWING: EHCLES
ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT DISPL LICENSE PLATES " &L ILL BE TOWED AWAY AT

ATLEAST AS AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR A PAINTED STRIPE SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE. GROOVES SHALL NOT BE USED TO SATISFY THS
REQUIREMENT. (112345, 11154.5)

. £ ARE TIFAMLY
CHSABILITIES, COMMON S8 FACATES IVGLUDE. BUT ARE NOT LITED T0,LOBBIES, TOLET AND BATHNG FAGLITES, LAUNDAY FACRITIES GOMMUNITY ROGMS,
CLUB-HOUSES, HEALTH AND FITNESS FACILITIES, GAME ROOMS, AND PORTIONS OF COMMON USE TENANT STORAGE. ALL ENTRANCES, DOORS, FIXTURES AND
CONTROLS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. (1127A.1)

DIVISION IV - DWELLING UNIT FEATURES

1. ANACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGH ALL ROOMS AND SPACES OF THE DWELLING UNIT. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL PASS THROUGH THE
PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR, AND SHALL CONNECT WITH ALL ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR DOORS, REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACES AT KITCHEN APPLIANCES, AND BATHROOM
FIXTURES. FOR THIS REQUIREMENT. "ACCESSIBLE ROUTES® MAY INCLUDE HALLWAYS, CORRIDORS, AND RAMPS, (1130A.1)

2 THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE INTO AND TIFAMILY DWELL BEATLEAST (13042)
CHANGES IN LEVEL ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
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ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 3 INCH. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL DO OCGUR. THEY SMALL BE BEVELED WITH A
'SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 (SO-PERCENT SLOPE). EVEL NOT EXCEEDING % INCH MAY BE VERTICAL.
(131

CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN % INCH SHALL BE MADE BY MEANS OF A SLOPED SURFAGE NOT GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(5-PERCENT SLOPE), OR A RAMP, ELEVATOR OR PLATFORM (WHEELCHAIR) LIFT. (11314.2)

DoORS.

5 THE WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR CoMPLY W 10N 112671, THE SECTIONS.
113683 SHALL APPLY TO MAREUVERING CLEARANCES AT THE SIE OF THE DOOR EXPOSED 70 COVION OR PUBLIC USE SPAGES (E.G. ENTRY OR EXIT DOORS
WHICH OPEN FROM THE COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT INTO A CORRIDOR. HALLWAY OR LOBBY, OR DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE). (1132A.1)

6. EXCEPTAS ALLOWED BY SECTION 1109A2. INTERIOR. EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS
SECTION. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL APPLY TO THE DWELLING UNIT SIDE OF DOORS LEADING FROM THE INTERIOR OF THE DWELLING UNIT TO AN
UNFINISHED BASEMENT OR AN ATTACHED GARAGE. (11324.2)

7. DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: (1132A.3)
A DOORS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN § FEET 8 INCHES IN HEIGHT.
SWINGING DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES, MEASURED WITH THE DOOR OR DOORS POSITIONED AT
AN ANGLE OF 39 DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED POSMION
G. SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES.

D ANOMINAL 324NCH CLE A WIDE St EMBLY 1S ACCEPTABLE.

E APAIROF DOORS. MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC, MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE LEAF WHICH PROVIDES A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES. MEASURED

WITHTHE AN ANGLE
F. THEWIDTHOF ANY COMPONENT IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE MINMUM WIDTH REQUIRED BY SECTION 1005,

8. THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL. PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR
‘GHANGES IN HEIGHT BETWEEN THE INTERIOR SURFACE OR FLOOR LEVEL AND THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OR FLOOR LEVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
(113244

IOR LANDINGS OF IMPERVIOUS CONSTRUCTION (E.G., CONCRETE, BRICK,
it bl iy iemiiiisdanlatinioy

EXTERIOR LANDINGS OF G, wITH BE THE SANE LEVEL4S THE INTERIOR LANDWO EXCEPT
THAT SECONDARY HAVE NO MORE THAN INHEIGHT SURS EVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 1131A.

ATIOS, OR BALCONY (E.G. CONCRETE. BRICK.
FLAGSTONE) MAY HAVE A MAXIMUM CHANGE N HEIGHT FROM THE INTERIOR LANDING OF 4 INCHES. CHANGES IN HEIGHT GREATER THAN % INCH SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF A RAMP COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1114A OR BY MEANS OF A PLATFORM CONSTRUCTED TO THE LEVEL OF THE FLOOR AS [LLUSTRATED
INFIGURE 1148,

. PATIOS OR BALCONY S (E.G. CONCRETE, BRICK,
HEIGHT FROM ANDING OF 1 INCH, PROVIDED A RAMP WITH MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:81S PERMANENTLY

D.  SECONDARY

FL
INSTALLED, (SEE FIGURE 118K,

E INBULI TIFAMILY . THE F R OUTSIDE THE ENTRY MAY BE SLOPED UP TO %

INCH PER FOGT (12 INCHES). IN A DIRECTION AWAY FROM THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE OF THE DWELLING UNIT FOR DRAINAGE.

8 | TimesHOLOS AT THE PrAY TR AND RECUIER) EXITDOORS SHALL B o MGHER THA 1 INCH. THREBOL08 AT SECONOARY EXTEROR D00RS:

INCLUDH TRACKS, SHALL BE NO HIGHER DOOR THRESHOLDS (E.G. FLOOR MATERIAL CHANGES
P wnﬁsnems» SHALL NOT EXCEED ! INCH. THRESHOLDS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING. (1132A4.1)
A THRESHOLDS WITH A CHANGE IN HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN % INGH MAY BE VERTICAL.

THRESHOLDS WITH A CHANGE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN % INCH AND 34 INCH SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2

B HoTe (50-PERCENT SLOPE)

10, THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON THE DWELLING UNIT SIDE OF THE PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR AN DOOR NoT
LESS ThAN 44 NGHES, SECTION 112603 SHALL APPLY 70 MANEUVERING CLEARANGES AT THE IDE OF THE DOOR EXPOSED 10 GOMMON OR PUBLIC USE SPACES
(113245.1)

" L PROVIDE
RIGHT ANGLE TO THE PLANE OF THE EXCEPT A5
OPENING WIDTH OF 34 INCHES IS PROVIDED. (1132A.5.1)

12, WHILE TWENTY-FOUR INCHES IS PREFERRED FOR STRIKE EDGE CLEARANCE, THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL
EXTEND 18 INCHES MNIMUM PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR ALL DOORS, THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA AT THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF THE PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR AND
ANY compL 11268, (113245.2)

THE DOOR OF AT LEAST 42 INCHES MEASURED AT A
1S ACCEPTABLE AT INTERIOR DOORS WHEN A MINMUM CLEAR

13, MAXIMUM EFFORT DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH
T e APAIED AL W ANGS 15 HmHOL GODHS A8 Y TR It LA O LS o L NG DOCRE, CEMRTIA N benC o oo
AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THESE STANDARDS, WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE
DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY. NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS, (1132A6)

14, THE TYPE OF LATCH AND LOCK AL 3 1 10, SECTION 1008, (1132A.7)
ATCHING, LOCKING, LeE ABOVE THE FLOOR. LATCHING
ANDL THAT W SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER-TYPE HARDWARE,
PANIC BARS. PUSH-P! oR TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING
HARDWARE. LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL 113226, IN THE EGRESS, (113248)
18, “THBLEVEN 08 LEVER OF ACTUATED LATCHES ORLOCKS SHALL BE CLEVED) WITH ARETURN TO WITHN 3 INGH O THE COOR T PREVENTCATE NG ONTHE
cLomHr THAN 10. (113248.1)

1. 10 INCHES OF SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE
PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16
INCH OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED. (11324.9)
SEE EXCEPTIONS.

18, EVERY PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO A COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED
ACTIVATING MECHANISM SHALL BE MOUNTED A MAXIMUM OF 48 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR AND CONNECTED TO PERMANENT WIRING. (11324.10)

KITCHENS
19, KITCHENS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. (1133A1) SEE FIGURE 11A-10A.
20, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT KITCHENS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING (11334.2)

A ACLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT LEAST 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES THAT ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
THE RANGE OR COOK-TOP,

R ) CLEAR £L0CR SPACE AT LEAST0MCHeB 648 CHER THAT ALLOWS EITWER K PARALLEL OB PORWARD MPROACH St 82 PROTIOEAT THE
KITCHEN SINK AND AL OTHER FIXTURES OR APPLIANCES INCLUDING THE OVEN,

C.  ACLEARFLOOR SPACE AT LEAST 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES THAT ALLOWS EITHER A PARALLEL OR A FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE
WORK SURFACE REQUIRED BY SECTION 113344,

D.  THE CENTERLINE OF 48INCH CLEAR LELOR BE ALIGNED WITH THE
CENTERUNE OF THE WORK SPACE, APPIANCE OR FIXTURE.
21, KITCHENS SHALL HAVE AMINIMUM CLEAR CABINET, . OR THE FACE OF ANY APPLIANCE (EXCLUDING HANDLES AND

CONTROLS) THAT . APPLIANCE, OR WALL AS FOLLOWS: (1133A2.1)

U-SHAPED KITCHENS, DESIGNED WITH PARALLEL APPROACH AT A RANGE AT THE BASE OF THE U, SHALL
WIDTH OF AT LEAST 60 INCHES, SEE FIGURE11A-10A.

U-SHAPED KITCHENS, DESIGNED WITH A COOKTOP OR SINK LOCATED AT THE BASE OF THE U, WHICH PROVIDES KNEE AND TOE SPACE IN ACCORDANCE

33. BATHING AND TOILET FACIITIES REQUIRED TO BE ADAPTABLE SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SPACE FORA WHEELCHAIR OR
‘OTHER MOBILITY AID TO ENTER AND CLOSE THE DOOR, USE THE FIXTURES, REOPEN THE DOOR AND EXIT. WHERE THE DOOR SWINGS INTO THE BATHROOM OR
POWDER ROOM, THERE SHALL BE A CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE OUTSIDE THE SWING OF THE DOOR OF AT LEAST 30 INCHES BY 43 INCHES WITHIN THE ROOM.
THE CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL ALLOW THE USER TO POSITION A WHEELCHAIR OR OTHER MOBILITY AID CLEAR OF THE PATH OF THE DOOR AS IT IS
CLOSED AND TO PERMIT USE OF AXTURES. DOORS MAY SWING INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE AT ANY FIXTURE WHEN A CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE IS
PROVIDED OUTSIDE THE SWING ARC OF THE DOOR SO IT CAN BE CLOSED, MANEUVERING SPACES MAY INCLUDE ANY KNEE SPACE OR TOE SPACE AVAILABLE
BELOW BATHROOM FIXTURES. (1134A4)

34, BATHTUBS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING (1134A.5)

A THERE SHALL BE A MINMUM CLEAR FL( ELBY 30 JLAR TO THE SIDE OF
TO PROVIDE FOR THE AWHEELCHAIR AND TRANSFER TO AND FROM THE BATHING FACILITIES, THE CONTROLS SHALL BE ON THE
WALL AT THE FOQT OF THE BATHTUB, THE EDGE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE FLUSH WITH THE CONTROL WALL SURFACE. THE AREA UNDER A LAVATORY,
LOCATED AT THE CONTROL END OF THE TUB. MAY BE INCLUDED IN THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PROVIDED THE LAVATORY IS 19 INCHES MAXIMUM DEEP, AND THE KNEE
AND TOE SPACE COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A8, CABINETS UNDER LAVATORIES AND TOILETS SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

LED WITHOUT S SHALL PROVIDE REINFORCED AREAS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF FLOOR-MOUNTED GRAB BARS,
weREA SATMIG 8 MOTALL LS, 'SHALL BE LOCATED ON EACH END OF THE BATHTUB, 32 INCHES TO 33
“THE FRONT EDGE OF THE BATHTUB TOWARD THE BACK WALL OF THE BATHTUB. THE GRAB
L o IN HEIGHT. SEE FIGURE 11A-9G. GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE BACK
WALLOF 8 ARD TOATLEASY 36 BCHES ABCVE THE FLOOR. SAB B4R BACHHO
SHALL BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF /ALLS OF THE

'BATHTUB, THE GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6 INHES NOMINAL IN HEIGHT.
C.  FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATION T RE o TR, RIS o
TWASTING OF L WRIST. 11 EORGR FEGUIRED 0 ACTIATE COMTROLS SHALL 646 DREATER AN S ROLNOS:LEVER O ERATED: PUSHTYFE Al
RE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS.

D.  ASHOWER SPRAY UNITIS NOT REQUIRED IN BATHTUSS.
E. DOORS AND PANELS OF BATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE SUBSTANTIALL 3 MATERIALS. HINGED
DOORS SHALL GLAZING ANELS OF ety TEMPERED, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR
APPROVED PLASTIC. WHEN GLASS IS USED. IT SHALL NOT LESS THAN ILLY TEMPERED, OR % INCH WHEN LAMINATED.
PASS THE TEST THIS PART, LASS AND GLAZING. PLASTIC: IN DOORS AND PANELS OF BATHTUB ENCLOSURES

‘SHALL BE OF A SHATTER-RESISTANT TYPE.
35 SHOWERS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: (1134A5)

A WHEN ONE OR MORE SHOWER STALLS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SAME DWELLING UNITS, AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS.

1919A2 GHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED, SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 148 SHALL BE PERMITTED, (1138A1.43)

‘GRATINGS LOCATED IN GROUND AND FLOOR SURFAGES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE LIMITED TO SPAGES NO GREATER THAN YANCH WIDE IN ONE

DIRECTION. IF GRATINGS HAVE ELONGATED OPENINGS, THEY SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION

OF TRAFFIC. (1138A1.43.1)

WHEN THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MAKES A 180 DEGREE TURN AROUND AN ELEMENT WHICH S LESS THAN 43 INCHES WIDE. CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 42 NCHES

NINMUM THE TURN. 48 THE TURN THE TURN, WHEN THE CLEAR WIOTH AT THE TURN S 60
MUM, THE CLEAR WIDTH WHEN WHEN LEAVING THE TURN SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM. (1138A.1.5, FIGURE 1 1A-1C(A)

WHEN SPACE EmENT I ART OF A CLI THE SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH THiS

SECTION. ACOIONAL SPACE SAALLNGT BE PROBITED SENEATH AN ELEMENT BUT S NOT oF CONSIDERED A3 PART OF THE GLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR

TURNNG SPACE. (1139A.2, FIGURE 11A-90)

®

KNEE SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN 9 INCHES AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE SPACE. THE KNEE SPACE
SHALL 5 CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED. (138421
B MINIMUMWIDTH FOR KNEE SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM, (1138A.2.1.1)
c SPACE SHALL UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. (1138A2.1.2)
WHEN KNEE SPACE IS REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE KNEE SPACE SHALL BE 11 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 8

INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, AND 8 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE ELEMENT.
(1138A2.1.3) SEE EXCEPTIONS.

INCHES ABOVE THE.
FOR EACH 8 INGHES IN HEIGHT. (1150A214

1. SPACE BETWEEN ABOVE SHALL
A TOE SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM, (1138A.22.1)
B TOE SPACE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT. (1138A2.22)

WHEN TOE SPACE IS REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. THE TOE SPACE SHALL EXTEND 17 INCHES MINIMUM UNDER THE
ELEMENT, MEASURED FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE ELEMENT. (113842.2.3). SEE EXCEPTIONS.

THE AVAILABLE KNEE SPACE AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED

. THE KNEE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED AT A RATE OF 1 INCH IN DEPTH

TOE SPACE. (1138A2.2)

o.
TOE SPACE. (1138A.2.2.4)
12 REACH RANGES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING. (1138A.3)

WHEN THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWS ONLY FORWARD APPROACH TO AN OBJECT, THE MAXIMUM HIGH FORWARD REACH ALLOWED SHALL BE 48
INCHES AND THE MIMHM LO FORWARD REACH SHALL BE NG L£05 T 15 NEVES ABOVE Ve FISH FLOOR. (1138A3.1, FIGURE 11A-1LA))

L THE SHOWER STALL SHALL MEASURE AT LEAST 42 INGHES WIDE BY 43 INCHES DEEP WITH AN ENTRANCE OPENING OF AT LEAST 3 INCHES, OR AL THE ELEMENT FOR A DISTANCE NOT
THE SHOWER STALL SHALL MEASURE AT LEAST 60INCHES WIDE WITH AT LEAST 60 INCHES, AWATER LS8 AN T REACH DB OVER THE GBTROGTN.

(GLOSET MAY PROJECT A MAXIMUM OF 12 INCHES INTO THE OPEMNG, PROVIDED THAT 36 INGHES CLEAR THE WATER i L e wien st
‘CLOSET AND THE SHOWER WALL AS ILLUSTRATED IN FIGURE 11A-90; OR " 1S NOT MORE . THE HIGH 8E (1138A3.1, FIGURE 11-11(8))

. MEASURE AT LEAST 50 INCHES WIDE WITH ATLEAST 38 A N ACLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWS A PATALLSL APPROACH TO M ELEVENT A0 T sHAL
INCHES WHEN A WALL IS INSTALLED ON THE OPENING SIOE. oe T FINGH FLOOR. (11952 FGURES 114110 AND 19418y

..o TVE MAXHAM SLOPE OFTHE SHOWER FLOOR SHALLBE ¥ ACH PER FOOTIN ANY DIRECTION AND SAAL SLOPE T A DRAN. THE FLOOR SURFACES 8 WHENACLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH AND THE HIGH SIDE. THE HEIGHT OF
SHALL BE OF CARBORUNDUM OR GRIT-FACED TILE e e o e Lee THE MIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES

. ACLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE AT LEAST 30INGHES INWIDTH BY ENGTH SHALL BE L THE SHOWER, e A WHEN THE EXCEEDS 10INCHES, BUT NO MORE THAN 24 INCHES, THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHAL
TO THE CONTROL WALL. 9 46 INCHES MAXIUM, (SEE FIGURE 11A-1)(C)

S EHREER e SEWALS O T THEFLOOR THEGRABBAR 14 THETOPOF BE PERMITTED TO BE ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR (1138A32.2 EXCEPTION)

LL BE A MINIMUM OF INHEIGHT. GLASS-WALLED LS SHALL PROVIDE FORINSTALLATION OF % CoNiRoLS: ACCESSIBLE SPACH PART OF ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH
FLOORMOUNTED OR CEILING- MOUNTED GRAB BARS. T FOLLOMNG. (144 1) NOTE. SEE ALSO SECTION 1140 FOR AECEPTACLE, SHTCH AMD CONTROL NSTALLATION
. WHEN A THRESHOLD IS USED, IT SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 2 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND HAVE A BEVELED OR SLOPED ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 1 UNIT VERTICAL CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1138A.1.4 THAT ALLOWS A e A WHEELCHAR
IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL (26 § DEGREES FROM THE HORIZONTAL) THRESHOLDS 3 INCH OR LESS IN HEIGHT MAY HAVE A BEVELED OR SLOPED ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING T SyipL( B PROVIDED AT ALL CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS, (1134A42)
UNIT VERTICAL N 1 UNIT HORIZONTAL (45 DEGREES FROM HORIZONTAL)
8 cowTROLS BE LOCATED NO HGHER D NO LOWER THAN 15 INCHES, ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR

F o eeT commoLs L NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHNG OR HEASURED T0 T GENTER OF THE GUP I THE REACH 5 OVER AN OBSTRUTION (FOR EXAMLE WASHER OR DRYER). CONTROLS D OPERATING HECHANSMS
TWISTNG OF € WRIST THE FORGE REGUIRED 10 ACTVATE COVTROLS SUALLBE N0 GREATER AN S POUNI-FORCE. LEVER OPERATED, PUSHLTYPE AND SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE 113843 CONTR T DO NOT SATISFY THESE
ELECTRONCALLY CONTROU EPTABLE, PROVIDED THAT CONTROLS OR OUTLETS: THAT PERFOROM THE SAME PUNG NS, ARE PROVIDED

5 OF SHOWER SHALL BE APPROVED. SHAT MATERIALS. HINGED WTHIN THE SAME AREA AND ARE ACCESSIBLE. (1134A.4.)
SHOWER DOORS SHALL CPEN CLTWARE G HOWER £ FULLY TEMPERED, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS . contRoLS 8 OPERABLE AL NOT REUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
OR APPROVED PLASTIC. WHEN GLASS IS USED, |T SHALL HAVE MINIMUM THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 1/8 INCH WHEN FULLY TEMPERED, OR % INCH WHEN THE WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS HALL BE L (1138A4.4)
LAMINATED, AND SHALL PASS THE TEST REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PART, CHAPTER 24 GLASS AND GLAZING. PLASTICS USED N DOORS AND PANELS OF SHOWERS il
AccessiBLE TE

ENCLOSURES SHALL BE OF A SHATTER-RESISTANT TYPE.
36, WATERCL TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: (1134A7)

. THE MINIMUM FLOOR SPACE PROVIDED AT A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 48 INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH, THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND PAST THE.
FRONT EDGE OF THE WATER CLOSET AT LEAST 36 INCHES. SEE FIGURE 11A- M. EXCEPT, THE 48 INCHES MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 36 INCHES FOR

LAVATORIES. CABINETS. WING WALLS OR PRIVACY WAL Y ADJAGENT TO A (O MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN
DEPTH,
B, WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN MANNER THAT P TO BE INSTALLED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF THE

FDXTURE, THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM TO 18 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM A GRAB BAR WALL OR PARTITION. IN LOCATIONS.

26, WHEN PUBLIC TELEPHONES ARE PROVIDED. THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SECTION 1140A, ACCESSIBLE TELEPHONES.
ELECTRICAL RECEPTAGLE, SWITCH AND CONTROL HEIGHTS

SEE DIVMISIONIV, SECTION 1136,

‘SioNaGE

NOTE:SEE SECTION 1127A.7 FOR ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO SANITARY FACILITIES, AND SECTION 11244 FOR ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE
REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO ELEVATORS, (1143A.1)

WHERE WATER CLOSETS ARE ADJACENT TO NON-GRAB BAR WALLS, VANITIES, LAVATORIES OR BATHTUBS, THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE SHALL BE
18INCHES FROM THE OBSTACLE.

S e R T WATEA CLOSET N PLACER ALACENT 104 S08 WAL CARRELE OF CIORATRYS Sl AR, T kT SAL L
N OF FL FOLDAWAY OR SIMLAR ALTERNATIVE GRAB BARS.

(ERE THE WATER CLOSET IS PLACED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES OR ONE SIDE AND THE BACK.
1 RENFORCEMENT 15 NSTALLED AT THE BACK.IT SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN 13 INCHES AND 38 WCHES ABOVE THE FLOGR. THE G7A8 BA REIFORCENENT
IN HEIGHT, THE BACKING SHALL BE 40 INCHES INLENGTH.
. REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED AT THE SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE INSTALLED 32 INCHES TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED A MAXIMUM OF 12 INCHES FROM THE REAR WALL AND SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 26 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE WATER
CLOSET. THE SHALL NOMINAL IN HEIGHT.

29, WHEN SIGN RE PROVIDED THEY SHALL COMPLY WATH SECTION 1143, WHEN BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE
REQUIRED, VISUAL AND. ©oR WITH VISUAL, TACTLE
CHARAGTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED,

3. PERMANENT ROOMS ABUILDING OR SITE, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1143A.1, 1143A5, 1143A.6 AND 1143A7.

31. WHEN SIGNS DIRECT TO OR GIVE INFORMATION ABOUT PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES OF A BUILDING OR SITE. THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 114345

2  DIRECT ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND FEATURES OF A BUILDING OR SITE, THEY SHALL INCLUDE THE
SYMBOL OF SIBILITY AND SHALL COMPLY 114345,

33, SIGNS WITH VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT ON
ADARK

‘THE MINIMUM HEIGHT OF WATER CLOSET SEATS SHALL BE 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. G. WATER CLOSET CONTROLS SHALL BE

THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO

37. BATHROOMS OR POWDER ROOMS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY. WHERE MIRRORS AND TOWEL AIXTURES
ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. (1134A8)

BOTH. SHALL BE INFORM, AND SHALL NOT BE

8. L
ITALIC. OBUQUE. SCRIPT. HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.

IGNS SHALL BE SELL THE WIDTH OF THE

< ETTER ‘0" IS 50 PERCENT MINIMUM
AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER ™.

HALL BE THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES HORIZONTALLY FROM AN ADJOINING

wmor( FIXTURE TO ALLOW FOR FORWARD APPROACH, WHEN PARALLEL APPROACH IS PROVIDED, LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE 0. visuaL BE SIZED TABLE 1143A5. THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE
FROM AN L OR FIXTURE. THE TOP OF THE FIXTURE RIM SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF BETWEEN THE APPROACH TOWARDS THE SIGN. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON THE UPPERCASE
THE FASHED PL0OR LETTER T
ACLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE AT LEAST 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT LAVATORIES AND SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE LAVATORY, E. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
S AR LD AL ALK N T o T T L KNEE AN 08 S Ak R TH 19 INCHES, SEE FIGURE 11490,
F.  STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER T SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 20 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE
CABINETS UNDER LAVATORIES ARE ACCEPTABLE PROVIDED THE BATHROOM HAS SPACE TO ALLOW A PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON IN A CHARACTER. 8 THE P POINTS OF ADJACENT CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPACING

WP W o LAVA oY CABINETS ARE DESIGNED WITH ADAPTABLE KNEE AND TOE SPACE. BE 10 PERCENT 35 PERCENT

D.  KNEE AND TOE SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING, SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE FIXTURE. AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
11382

L. THE SPACE BENEATH THE LAVATORY SHALL BE LEFT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUGTED.

ILANY CABINET BENEATH THE LAVATORY SHALL BE REMOVABLE WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE OR SPECIALIZED TOOLS; OR

VATH SECTION 1133A7 TO ALLOW FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF AT LEAST 48 INCHES. SEE FIGURE 11A-10A, iy, ORAIOTECAME] EREAT THE LAVATORY SHALL £ TO PROVIDE THE ANDTOE
C. ALLOTHERKITCHEN DESIGNS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF AT LEAST 48 INCHES. SEE FIGURE 11« 10A. 2
E THEFINISHED FL THE LAVATORY SHALL. TO THE WALL.
22 SIS R0 WORK SUREACEL MR BY SSCTON 530 (8 ITEM AN TEW 2 SOALLEE PROMES W KiEE A0 TOE Sl SoupimiG W s
113347, BASE OEBOARD ID WORK SURFACES SHALL BE REMOVABLE WITHOUT THE F v COVERED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE
SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.

USE O SPECILIZED ToS ORSPet IN ORDER TO PROVIDE KNEE AND TOE SPACE. THE FINISH SINKS AND WORK

o NOWLEDGE
SURFACES SHALL BE EXTENDED TO THE WALL. (11334.3)

S Lee THE FOLLOWING: (1133A.4)
A ENGTH OF 30INCHES OF SaLLBE ™HE LATION
5 LENGTH OF SHALL BE AWORK SURFACE.
C. SINKS AND WORK SURFACES MAY BE A SINGLE INTEGRAL UNIT A MINIMUM OF 50 INCHES IN LENGTH, OR BE SEPARATE COMPONENTS.
EXCEPTION: TWO 15INGH WIDE MINMUM BREADBOARDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30 INCHES OF COUNTERTOP WORK SURFACE.
24, REPOSITIONABLE COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A MINIMUM OF oF MULTIFAMLY

COUNTERTOPS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: (1133A.4.1)
A SINKS AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED BY SECTION 113344 SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ENABLE REPOSITIONING TO A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 28 INCKES.

B BASE CABINETS DIRECTLY UNDER SINKS AND WORK SURFACES SHALL BE REMOVABLE AS REQUIRED IN SECTION 113343,

. THE SIDES OF ADJACENT CABINETS AND THE BACK WALL, WHICH MAY BECOME EXPOSED TO MOISTURE OR FOOD HANDLING WHEN A COUNTERTOP IS
LOWERED, SHALL DURABLE, FOR SUCH USES.

o L TO THE WAL BENEATH THE SINK AND WORK SURFACE.

EXCEPTIONS

1. STORE, CUL A0 6E m MEETING THE REPOSITIONING REQUIREMENTS.

LI TWO 15-4NCH SURFACE. AND USED

WITHOUT MEETING THE REPOSITIONING REQUIREMENTS.

25 LOWER SHELVING ANDIOR DRAWER SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE KITCHEN AT A HEIGHT OF NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. (1133A5)

26, FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUND FORCE. LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY
CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10
SECONDS. (1133A.6)

27. KNEE AND TOE SPACE, WHEN REGUIRED BY SECTION 11334, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 113842 AND THE FOLLOWING: (1133A7)
A THE KNEE AND TOE SPACE SHALL BE CLEAR OR REMOVABLE WATH SECTION 1133A.3 SHALL BE
PROVIDED.
B THE KNEE AND TOE SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE SINK. COUNTERTOP OR APPLIANCE.
C. ACLEARFLOOR SPACE SHALL NOT EXTEND INTO THE KNEE AND TOE SPACE MORE THAN 19 INCHES.
28, WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN L BE INSUL COVERED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO
'SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER KITCHEN SINKS, (1133A7.1)
29, KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 35 ABOVE THE (11388

BATHING AND TOILET FACILITIES

30, ALL BATHROOMS, BATHING AND TOILET FACILITIES WITHIN COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A1,

8%, T eimen OF CONPLAT BATHAOOMS B LB DESCAED T0 CoueLy WITH o oF THe TWO ALLOWABLE of ke e seerion 11sakz oemoi)
REQUIRES ALL BATHROOMS WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT TO BE DESIGNED BATHROOM WITHN THE
DWELLING UNIT TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING.

A TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11344,
B, BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A5.
C.  SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 113446,

D.  WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A..

3

F.

L

LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS AND TOWEL FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH 1134A..
WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO
TWO OR MORE BATHTUB I THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE.

G WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND ABATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 8 IN.
‘ONE BATHROOM AND A SHOWER STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM, BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM § AND AT LEAST
‘ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL MEET ALL THE APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134A. (SEE SECTION
1134A5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 1134A.8 FOR SHOWERS.)

H. WHENTWO OR MORE LAVATORIES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A8,

. 1BLE THROUGH THE BATHROOM.

11F ADOOR IS PROVIDED, T SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REGUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1132A.5,
K. AMINMUM 18INCH CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SWING SIDE OF THE DOOR AT THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR.
LSWITCHES, OUTLETS, AND CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11424,

b REINFORGED ALLS TO ALLOW FOR THE FUTLRE INSTALLATION OF GRAS GARS AROUND THE TGILET. TUS, AND SHOWER SHALL CONPLY WITH SECTIONS

G.  FAUCET CONTROLS NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR
‘OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS AL BE A CAEATER THON S POUND-FORCE. LEVER OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE AND
sel

ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLL ARE EXAMPLES OF CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT
LEAST 10 SECONDS.
H. WHERE MIRRORS OR TOWEL FIXTURES ARE PROVIDED THEY SHALL 8E THE BOTTOM THAN 40 THE FLOOR.
LAUNDRY ROOMS
. EC AND CL MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS, ONE OF EACH TYPE OF APPLIANCE SHALL BE

OVIDED. oTHES OVIDED, ‘SHALL PROVIDE ASSISTIVE DEVICES, ON REQUEST OF THE
CUPIRN, TOPERSAT THE USE GF TOMLOATING CLOTES WASHERS. (113881

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE, SWITCH AND CONTROL HEIGHTS

G.  SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT
MAXIMUM OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT.

M TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT.

34 WHEN SYMBOL: . THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.
'RAISED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL SYMBOLS SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1143A T,

SIGNS SHALL BE ABOVE THEIR SHALL BE . AND SHALL
NoTBEITLS ‘OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS,

CHARACTERS HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF LeE
LSO ol o

C. CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT.

o. BE SELS THE UPPERCASE LETTER "0" I3 60 PERCENT MINIMUM
AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER T,

E. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER T SHALL BE 15 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.

F L THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE, EXCLUDING

TIMES THE OTHER CROSS SECTIONS,

39, ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE ES SHALL BE L
‘THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX NOR LESS THAN 15 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE RECEPTACLE
‘OUTLET BOX TO THE LEVEL OF THE FINISHED FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM. IF THE REACH IS OVER A PHYSICAL BARRIER OR AN OBSTRUCTION (FOR EXAMPLE,
AKITCHE! SHALL BE L¢ SECTION 1138A.3, PHYSICAL BARRIERS AND

SHALLNOT ROM THE WALL THE RECEPTACLE.

. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS THAT DO NOT SATISFY THESE SPECIFICATIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE PROVIDED THAT COMPARABLE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, THAT PERFORM
THE SAME FUNCTIONS, ARE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SAME AREA AND ARE ACCESSIBLE. (1136A.1) SEE EXCEPTIONS,

41, CONTROLS OR SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE QUTLETS, APPLIANCES,

ALARMS OR COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE L¢ “THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX.

SHALL BE ND 4 TIMES THE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE BASE OF THE CROSS SECTIONS. AND 1/8 INCH MINIIUM AND ¢
TIMES THE THE TOP OF THE L
DECORATIVE ELEMENTS 38 INCH MINIMUM,
G. LNES. SHALL BE 135 PERCENT 170 PERCENT
MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT,
WHEN A AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL 8¢ THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHEN A TACTILE SIGN 1S

PROMDED AT DOUALE D0ORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF, WHEN A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS
WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHEN THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE
D90R OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SGHS SHALL BE LOGATED ON THE NEAREST ADUACENT WALL SIGNS CONTAINNG TAGTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE
LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 3 THE THE ARC
OF ANY THE EN POSITION
SPACES THEY SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE DGOR AS ONE ENTERS THE ROOM OR SPACE. SIGNS THAT IDENTIY EXTTS SHALL 8 LOCATED ON
THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE DOOR AS ONE EXITS THE ROOM OR SPACE.

NOR LE8Y THAK 1 WCI#S LeASURED FoM 14 BOTION OF THE OUTIXT 0 10 THE LEVEL OF THE ENSiED 100k oa WORKING PLATFORM. IF THE REACH IS 1 SIGNS WITH HALL BE L BOVE THE . MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE
OVER A PHYSICAL . A KITCHE! HALL BE L THE REACH ceLL BELOW THE L0, THE TEXT 14346 AND 1143A.7, THE OUTSIDE

113843, PHYSICAL SHALL NOT! THAN 25 THE WALL BENEATH A DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM FIELD SHALL BE A MINIMUM \ND BRAILLE SHALL NOT IELD.
CONTROL. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS.

42, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS THAT DO NOT SATISFY THESE SPECIFICATIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE PROVIDED THAT COMPARABLE CONTROLS OR QUTLETS, THAT JPICTORIAL L s s Lee ATEXT Lo Te e B ST TGN L e T
PERFORM THE SAME FUNCTIONS, ARE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SAME AREA AND ARE ACCESSIBLE. EXCEPT AT G, KITCHEN ST 143A.8 AND 114347, BE A MINIMUM OF § INCHES IN HEIGHT.
RANGE HOODS, CONTROLS LOCATED ON THE APPLIANCE. (1136A.2) CHARACTERS AND BROLLE AL NOT B8 LOGATED N THE MTOGRAMPRLD.

35, CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED BRAIL THESE STANDARDS.

DIVISION V - FEATURES COMMON TO THE EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR OF BUILDINGS

OTHER FEATURES AND FACILITIES.

apPLY AREAS ON ACCESSIBLE FLOORS OR SITES. (1137A.1)
NOTE:THE PROVISIONS IN THIS DIVISION ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO DWELLING UNITS, UNLESS OTHERWASE SPECIFIED.

SPACE ALLOWANCES AREAS

1. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR SINGLE HALL BE (SEE FIGURE 11A-1E.) SEE SECTION 11134 FOR MNIMUM

CLEAR WIDTH OF SIDEWALKS, AND SECTION 11204 FOR MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF INTERIOR BLESSLE 1S DX ION! S CHES IN T2
ACCEPTABLE AT A POINT NOT TO EXCEED 24 INCHES IN LENGTH. THE SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48
INCHES LONG MINIVUM AND 38 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. (1138A1.1)

THE MINIMUM WIDTH FOR TWO WHEELCHAIRS TO PASS IS 60 INCHES (SEE FIGURE 11A-1E), (1138A1.2)

3. ROUTE {EXTERIOR AGLEAR WIDTH LESS L PROVIDE AT INTERVAL

MAXIMUM, PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER: A F TWO WALKING SURFACES
PROVIDING A T-SHAPED SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION nwu A WHERE TH BASE M S SR SN SO EATEies o3 ek
BEYOND THE INTERSECTION. (SEE FIGURE 11A- 1L.) (1138A.1.2)

THE SPACE REQUIRED FOR A WHEELCHAIR TO MAKE A 150- DEGREE TURN SHALL BE A CIRCULAR CLEAR SPACE OF 60 INCHES DIAMETER MIMMUM (SEE FIGURE
11A-1D(A); O A T-SHAPED SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1138A.1.3.1. THE CIRCULAR TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1138A.2. (11384.1.3)
IF APERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR MUST MAKE A TURN
INSECTION 1138A.15. (1138A.1.3)

B A S NG SR L e R G0 CH SCUME VM M ) €15 4 RS YRR AR AL A o T St
BE CLEAR OF AND THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 24 INCHES MINIMUM. THE SPACE SHALL BE
PERMITTED T MOLUDE RNEE AAD TOF CLEARANGE CONPLANG WA SECTION 115005 ORLY AT T Sy OF £ YL SASE O ONE AP (SEE FIGURE 114 1D
() (1138A1.3.1)

THE MINIMUM CLEAR THE ACCESSIBLE

5. BE STABLE. FIRM, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1110A.3 OR SECTION 1119A2.
CHANGES N LEVEL ARE NOT PERMATTED, ,0PES NOT STEEPER THAN T SHALL BE PERMITED. (1139 1. 2

D 11347 ALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 112744, NOTE: 215 UseD,
AL ADOITIONAL BATHROGHS MUST COMPLY WHTH TEAS H) THROUGH L) ABOVE.
32, ALL POWDER ROOMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.2, OPTION 2, ITEMS H) THROUGH L), WHEN THE POWDER ROOMIS THE ONLY TOILET
FACILITY LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE LEVEL. [T SHALL COMPLY WITH THE OFTION 2 [TEMS L . PLUS ALL ADDITIONAL OCATED IN
SECTIONS 1134A4, 113447 AND 1134A8. (1134A.3)

5 cLEAR FOR COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING (1138A.1.4)

A THE MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES. THE MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE MAY BE POSITIONED

EL APPROACH (SEE FIGURE 11A- 1G). CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE MAY BE PART OF THE KNEE AND TOE SPACE
unLs SPECIFIED, (1138A.1.4.1)
B DR AL NoneTRULTED ik OF THE CIEAF 00 of RN 59a e ROk A el S SHALL AD Oh! A WSSl E T CRAIEH,
HAIR CL AL OR A PART OF THREE SIDES,

ADOITIONAL EARANCE T e PG (11384142, FIGURE 11A-1H)

L FORWARD APPROACH, AL BE THE

ILPARALLEL APPROACH, \LsE ™HE 15 INCHES.
7. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACES HALL BE STABLE, FIRM, SUP RESI AND SHALL COMPLY WI 10N 1110A3 OR SECTION

36, BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 1143A.7.1. THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE LETTER OR LETTERS
SHALL ONLY BE USED BEFORE THE FIRST WORD OF SENTENCES. PROPER NOUNS AND NAMES, INDIVIDUAL LETTERS OF THE ALPHABET., INITIALS. AND ACRONYMS.

37. BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT, FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED. IF TEXT IS MULT-LINED. BRAILLE
SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE SHALL BE SEPARATED 18 INCH MNIMUM AND % INCH MAXIMUM FROM ANY OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS.

EMENTS.

38, SYMBOLS OF AC AND SHALL HAVE FINISH. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONTRAST WITH THER
BACKGROUND WITH EITHER A LIGHT SYMBOL ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY" SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE COLOR BLUE SHALL APPROXIMATE

5 190% N FEDERAL 'STANDARD 595C. (SEE FIGURE 11A-14)

B INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF TTY. (SEE FIGURE 11A. 11C)

C. VOLUME CONTROL TELEPHONES. (SEE FIGURE 11A- 11D)
D ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS. (SEE FIGURE 11A- 11E)
E. CLEANER AIR SYMBOL. (SEE CHAPTER 118)
F TOwET ) (SEE SECTION 1127A7)
GREEN BUILDING NOTES

MULTLFAMILY DWELLINGS NOT EXCEEDING THREE STORIES AND CONTAINING 50 UNITS OR LESS SHALL INSTALL A SEPARATE METER OR SUBMETER WITHIN COMMON
AREAS AND WITHN EACH INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. (4.303.3)

FOR PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE LANDSCAPE WORK . THE LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION, FORM GRN 12, SHALL 8E COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL
(STATE ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 1881)

LOCKS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR FAUCETS AND HOSE BIBS,

AN dravings, desins, arangements and Heasdepicted hreinaocopyrghted and prtected by he Archect Works Copyrght Prtecion Ac o 1660, a5 amended and athr appicale s, Theyar th praperty of ARCHID, INC.For s i Coetion whhe Specied Project. The use o uch desrs,davings o deas n Conecton ith any e prfctor o any puaposeate thar th s e ol authrzed except it witenpemisson o ARGHITD,

INC.
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AND APPLIED THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN
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o 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PLANT COUNT FOR BIDDING PURPOSES.
- VIE, TE 10 reiE "
- PAVING MATERIAC Ww — s T TEs o PANLRE e 2. a:}m gg\gj% 'moncneo ay SHALL BE CONTINUOS
__— FINSH RADE 2 T0P OF DESPRODT ( /—-»6m‘_ ﬁ:;r-af:coc;sm e
BASE HATERIAL 1F SRATE VOITCALLY. " ATTACH T0 3. PLANYNG AREAS WHICH HAVE NO GROUNO COVER INDICATED SHALL
R A R S e RECENE 2 MIN. FINE REDWOOD RARK AS A GROUND COVER
s Y g T e Aene 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE PLANT MATERIAL FOR 90 DAYS
COPACTED 10 HATCH AFTER INSTALATION AND REPLACE ANY DISEASESD OR DAMAGED
B e "LEH COVER PER PN NATERIAL DURWG THAT ONE YEAR PERIOD.
SAND BACKFILL AROUND O e ] NEOED SOU TREE BASN
il - -1 MACH COVER 1M BASH B. THE FOLLOWING AMENMENTS SHALL BE UNFORMALLY BRMADCAST
YEE 4 SEPARATE SLEEVE W pr— AND THROUGHLY INCORPORAYED 7O A DEPTH OF 12" MIN, BY
PRESSRE MAINLIKE IN SLEEVE ve SO BACKTILL P AR ROTORILLER EQUAL AMOUNT PFR. 10UD §O F1.
oR -PRES/SAURE
o : PLANT-TAD LOCATION 6. CU, YD, Q) NITROGEN STABILIZED ORGANIC AMENOMENT FROM
ST P saiiate g oW mamr.s&: glEJST. OR FINELY GROUND BARK
| REMOVE NURSERY STAKES 3 A
2 AN TABS UL BE > NOTE: THIS FORMULA IS A STD. MIX AND WILL CHANGE ¥ THERE
CRAH ACRINRO TADLETS ARE ANY UNUSUAL SO CONDITIONS AT THE SITE.COMPACTED

T OLLING RANFAL IR
REL»SOANCE

BACKFILL SHALL BE 100% ON SITE SOIL.

VINE PLANTING DETAIL LANDSCAPE NOTES

1. ALL IRRIGATION LINES UNDER DRIVES TO BE INSTALLED IN PVC
SLEEVE © 18" DEPTH MIN.

=7 . LOCATE ALl. RCV'S & HB'S IN PLANTING AREAS. (TvP.)

3. JET ALL LINES AND TRENCHES UNDER PAVING 90% MN.

b L imery COMPACTION,
1 ! : NATURAL SUBORADE

P .
A
LA A

RO Ty

[

8" - 12" DEEP WLLED PLANT
AREA :

4. INSTALL REMOTE CONTROL VALVE IN AMETEX 12" BOX OR EUUAL
(DNE VALVE PER BOX) & MARKED °IRRIGATION®. LOCATED BOXES
IN COVER AREAS WHENEVER POSSIBLE AND A MIN.

12" FROM PAVING OR CURBS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE OWNER WITH A COMPLETELY
OPERATING SYSTEM AND CLEAN SET OF MARKED PRINTS AS
“AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS. REFERENCE ALL TRENCHES WTH

=

8182219169
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B VIEW FROM PICO BLVD.

B SOUTH EAST VIEW

B NORTH WEST VIEW
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B SETBACK & HISTORIC DESIGNATION ANALYSIS

PROPOSED
BUILDING
Contributin Contributin Non-Contributin e Contributin Contributin Non-Contributing ~ Non-Contributin Contributin
HISTORIC DESIGNATION — — ) (Altered)” (Altered) g |_ _| (Altered) (Altered) ¢ ¢ (Altered)®
PICTURE # — —— — — — > O @ ® | | @ ® ®
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' \.‘ -‘ '
w w
z z
< d >
@ ) o
Q =
i n
5 w
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| |
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— - - - - - PICO BLVD. -~ - -
- CONTRIBUTOR NON CONTRIBUTOR
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BUILDING
. >~ L —
BUILDING HEIGHT— — — —» i} & = I %W = w g | - |3 |’7 i
i | | | | | | | |
I I
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I I
NUMBER OF STORY — — — > 2 2 | 1 | 1 2 1
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PHOTO SURVEY OF SURROUNDING ARCHITECTURAL STYLES

COMMERCIAL / UTILITARIAN CRAFTSMAN INFLUENCE N/A

O, ® ®

CONTEMPORARY ROMANESQUE REVIVAL CLASSICAL REVIVAL / SPANISH INFLUENCE
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B SUMMARY TABLE FOR CONTRIBUTING ELEMENTS

ADDRESS STRUCTURE TYPE LOT AREA APPROX. FOOT PRINT | APPROX. LOT COVERAGE | APPROX. SETBACK |  APPROX.HEIGHT |  APPROX.# STORIES
(1) 3030 W PICO BLVD. COMMERCIAL BUILDING 5.832 4,568 78% 0| Zv 2
(2) 3034 W PICO BLVD. COMMERCIAL BUILDING 5,957 2,433 41% g 30’ 2
|
(a) 3054 W PICO BLVD. COMMERCIAL BUILDING 6,209 2,136 34% o 157 1
(s) 3064 W PICO BLVD. COMMERCIAL BUILDING 12,417 9,414 76% o 26’ 2
(s) 3082 W PICO BLVD. COMMERCIAL BUILDING 9,678 3,800 39% | o 29’ 1
|
- = —— { = N T
|
AVERAGE 8,381 3,880 | 44.8% 1.6 25.4' | 1.6
EXIST'G BUILDING NONE — = = = - =
PROPOSED BUILDING COMMERCIAL BUILDING 6,209 1,800 29% 0 18.6 1
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213 13834 2
213 -387 - 3867
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B MATERIALS
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